


ACCUCRAFT TRAINS

MUSEUM QUALITY BRASS MODELS

AMERICAN MAINLINE
1:29TH SCALE

1-604-596-9201

Your hgémber 1 Source for Live Steam models in Canada
$1,29%-

4119997

1:13.7 S’cale Live Steam

i 1 . =
al Il Aos B & :
- { i : N . t
o 1 accvcnary
- t— i

G721-02 B&0O 0-4-0 Live Steam AC77-422 RGS#11 Live Steam AC77-501 0-4-0 Unlettered

[ e e e i e

S AN

AC77-010 RUBY

e -

RUBY 2 AC77-011 RUBY 1 KIT ACT7-051 UN

EElC. FORNEY $799.99

—g&-—_—_-.-_ts-__—_ -

1Lls  AC77-020RUBY3Ida "
AC77-012
son.00 s  $599.99 o $499.99

=g

Royal Hudson Live Steam Butane  L&B 2-6-2T LEW AC77-211 Mich/Cal #5
1:32 Scale As running today Live Steam 1:19” Scale $2,549.97 3 Cylinder Shay Live Steam Butane $2,349.97
$3,999.97

Accucraft Electric Brass Models

S=y -

L A R : e = PO —— G931-07 0-6-0 s799-97
AC78-520 D&RGW #50 AC78-514 Plymouth Switcher AC78-138 RGS Gosse #4 Canadian National
List $757.00 Sale $589.97 List $757.00 Sale $589.97 $729.97 ea. Electric Switcher 1:29" Scale
AML ROLLING STOCK PS1 Box Cars Coming Soon 3129.00 AML stock car
" | $54.97 ea.

3 List $139.99
| Sale $89.97 ea

1:297 Scale Bethgon Coal Porters
— CP Red or Black Special Run For Canada
Plastic body, diecast trucks and metal wheels Only 100 of each car Produced

Operating sliding doors, underbody detail, ' B

See thru walkways and ladder detail W 97 I «

Roads Available e AR e
CN, CP, SP&S, GN RED, GTW, ot S 94 Woodsided Reefer

BC RAIL, ONT/NOR, GN BROWN N Pk T G i CN, CP 1:297 Scale



WuHu Brand Arts & Crafts Co., Ltd
Tel: 0086-553-2866713
Fax: 0086-553-2866713
E-mail: Wuhubowande@126.com

www.bowandeusa.com

www.bowandedirect.com

Batch production in May 2014
Accepting reservations — Limited to 100 sets worldwide

Our latest is the lllinois Central Railroad’s No. 382, a 4-6-0 engine
and tender built by Rogers Locomotive in 1898 and immortalized in
the song“The Ballad of Casey Jones,”in which the titular engineer died
saving passenger lives in a railroad accident. This fine-scale model is
1:32-scale, Gauge 1 (45mm), with full-brass construction, a copper
boiler and is butane fired. It features adjustable safety valves, a U.K.-
imported pressure gauge, a full-emulation power system and axle and
hand pumps. It is 23%-inches long, 37-inches wide and 5%-inches tall

(590mm by 97mm by 144mm).

Limited to 2p,
sets releasedo
_ Worldwide "

No. 1‘Falk’
AGauge1,1:20.3-
scale, 0-4-0 brass,
live-steam model
of a locomotive
built in San Fran-
cisco and used as
a Pacific North-
west logging en-
gine. With axial pump, it runs more than 10
minutes. 21%-inch radius. 83%-inches long,
4Ys-inches wide, 6-inches tall (222mm by

\109mm by 151mm)./

www.bowande.en.alibaba.com

BR41 in 1:32 scale
Our first German
steam model train, the BR41 é &
is a 2-8-2 brass and stainless :
steel G-gauge locomotive,
29%:-inches long, 3'%s-inch- -
es wide and 5%-inches tall.
It's butane fired by a ceramic
burner.This locomotive won
the Drawbar Pull Certificate and Trophy at the 2014 Interna-

\tional Small Scale Steamup at Diamondhead.

live- ) p 4

L e

Limitedto 7 1]
sefs releasedo
WoHdwide |

U.S. Porter in 1:20.3 scale
This 0-4-0 loco is simple and easy to oper-
ate, yet it is also a fine-scale brass model.
8%-inches long, 3%:-inches wide, 5%-
inches tall (210mm by 90mm by 137mm).

Wge. 3.6 pounds (1.65 kg).

A

BRITISH A4 in 1:32 scale
Brass and stainless-steel 4-6-2; G-gauge with
whistle. 27-inches long, 3'%-inches wide,
5-inches tall, 13 pounds. Single-flue, butane-
fired boiler, runs more than 60 minutes with

wmatic water pump.

Reservations
accepted

NEW! 1:32-scale CHINA’'S ‘BIG BOY'!
Three Qian Jin 2-10-2 locomotives still oper-
ate in the United States. The model will be
offered with a butane ceramic burner or coal

firing and can be supplied with radio-control
\or as R/Cready.

LMS STANIER CLASS 8F in 1:32 scale
Featuring a ceramic butane burner system, re-
inforced buffer beam and cab frame and hand-

operated reverser. Black liveries in Nos. 48773,
48151, 48305; red No. 8624.

New ceram;,
burney Bla’:;:f;

BRITISH BLACK 5 in 1:32 scale
All brass model of LM&S' 4-6-0; G-gauge
(45mm) with whistle. 24%-inches long, 37>-
inches wide, 434-inches tall, 11 pounds. Single-
flue, 60-65 PSI boiler, reinforced buffer beam

and cab frame; runs more than 60 minutes
WUtomatic water V

For more information, visit our web sites: http://www.bowandeusa.com

http://www.bowandedirect.com

http://www.bowande.en.alibaba.com

Our U.S. Agent: Stoke ‘'m & Smoke 'm, (301) 467-3348



Fully Machined Steam Engine Kits

TVR1ABB
Ready to assemble steam engine kit: $245 Ready fo assemble steam engine kit: $295
Fully Assembled and Tested: $350 Fully assembled and tested: $400
Includes all hardware Includes all hardware
Double acting, twin cylinder SAME AS TVR1A but with shielded ball bearings
Hackworth reversing gear Includes full-color assembly manual
Includes full-color assembly manual Dimensions: Same as TVRTA
Dimensions: Weight: 323 g

Base: 3.000" x 1.844"
Crankshaft end-to-end: 4.344"
Height: 3.375”"
Weight: 327 g

Flywheels for TVRTA / TVR1ABB

-~

»,

la
MFLY: $20 BFLY1: $25 BFLY2: $30
1 3/8" DIA 1.3/4" DIA (5 Spoke) 13/4" DIA (6 Spoke)
(Solid Marine)

HMI VRTA
Ready to assemble steam engine kit: $95 Ready to assemble steam engine kit: $119
Fully Assembled and Tested: $145 Fully Assembled and Tested: $175
Kit includes all hardware Includes all hardware
.344" bore, .500" stroke 1/2" bore, 1/2" stroke
Double acting, single cylinder Double acting, single cylinder
Includes full-color assembly manual Reversing lever

Includes full-color assembly manual

Graham Industries PO Box 15230 Rio Rancho, NM 87174

VISA | oiscover| | RepiRa] FAX (505) 715-4527
' @ |l Order online at: www.grahamind.com

As always, shipping in the USA is FREE! (USPS Priority Mail)



Gather friends, while we inquire,
into trains, propelled by fire ...

Latest Waybill. Accucraft brings out 1:32-scale rolling
stock for new loco. End of the line for a boiler detection
system. New wheels. A new book publisher and dealer.

Scratch building the 1:20.3-

scale, four cylinder Heisler.

Part Two of a three-part
series, the boiler. By Bill Allen.

A big little
locomotive.
Accucraft's
latest is a
1:18.7-scale engine based

on a Baldwin 0-4-2T run by a
sugar-cane mill in Australia; a review. By Dave Cole.

Rivendell & Midland Railroad. Third time
is a charm for this ground-based steam
layout. Part One of two. By Les Knoll.

Train barn. Tired of carrying loco-
motives inside and out? Build one
of these. By Dave Frediani.

Regner’s “Otto.” Don’t scare
the horses — go with this
1:22.5-scale steam tram; a
review. By Shawn Viggiano.

Editor Dave Cole
dmcole@steamup.com
(650) 898-7878, Fax: (650) 475-8479

Advertising Manager ............ Sonny Wizelman
ads@steamup.com
(310) 558-4872

Circulation Manager .........ccccoeeuee. Marie Brown
circ@steamup.com
(607) 642-8119, Fax: (253) 323-2125

POSTMASTER: Send Form 3579 to Steam in
the Garden, P.O. Box 335, Newark Valley, N.Y.
13811-0335.

Copyright © 2014, Steam in the Garden LLC,
All Rights Reserved. The contents of this pub-
lication may not be reproduced in whole or in
part by any means without the express written
consent of the publisher.

Subscriptions for the United States, Canada or
overseas should be mailed to Steam in the Gar-
den, P.O. Box 335, Newark Valley, N.Y. 13811-
0335. Phone, fax and e-mail subscriptions are
gladly accepted and we take VISA, Discover and
MasterCard. PayPal payments are also available.
Phone: (607) 642-8119; fax: (253) 323-2125.

Hobby retailers: Contact Kalmbach Publishing
Co. at (800) 588-1544, ext. 818, if you wish to
stock Steam in the Garden in your store.

Steam in the Garden LLC
A Utah corporation

Dan Pantages Howard Freed
President Secretary/Treasurer
Marie Brown Scott McDonald
Dave Cole Paul Scheasley

Sonny Wizelman

Editorial: P.O. Box 719
Pacifica, Calif. 94044-0719 USA

Advertising: 10321 Northvale Road
Los Angeles, Calif. 90064-4330 USA

Circulation: P.O. Box 335
Newark Valley, N.Y. 13811-0335.

Steam in the Garden (USPS 011-885, ISSN
1078-859X) is published bimonthly for $35
(Canada: $US42; Overseas: $US72) per year
(six issues) by Steam in the Garden LLC, P.O.
Box 335, New-
ark Valley, N.Y.
13811-0335. New
subscriptions,
please allow six-
eight weeks for
delivery. Periodi-
cal postage paid
at Newark Valley,
N.Y., and addi-
tional mailing of-
fices.

http://www.steamup.com/

Cover photo: ‘Fairymead’ putters across a trestle on the late Dr.
Dan Liebowitz’ Woodside, Calif. layout, pulling a consist of 7/8ths-
scale flat cars built by Ron Sickler. Photo by Mike Martin.

Also inside

Advertiser index ............... 45
Railway Post Office ........... 43
Time table .......ccoovveeeviees 44

STEAM:':GARDEN

September/October 2014

53



ACCUCRAFT

LIVE STEAM LIMITED

EXCLUSIVELY SCALE 1:32 — Product Manager: Jerry Hyde

ACCUCAT SAYS

CALL, WRITE OR E-MAIL FOR DEALER LIST & ALL INFORMATION “YOU GAN'T BEAT THE PRIGE”
THE PENNSYLVANIA_T1 #5500 ""_’j’ﬁ‘_? . = “ ! _ . A= e b O

t runs today (6 versmns avallable)

HYDE-OUT Rl
MOUNTAIN
: LIVE STEAM
o 89060 NRR 25t icren’

Jewett, Ohio  TOMEPURR —
43986 740-946-6611
hydeoutmountain@frontier.com
—r_'q www.hydeoutmountainlivesteam.com

JANUARY
DIAMONDHEAD [k

¢ International Small Scale Steamup ¢
Important contacts

Patrick Darby
Registration
15616 Hwy 1085
Covington, LA 70433
(985) 867-8695
kSpat@bellsouth.net

Richard Jacobs
Manager

(504) 343-8091
trainmax@yahoo.com

Terry Smelser
Activities Director
(985) 373-7593
onyx1955@aol.com

Diamondhead Inn Econo Lodge
and Suites (800) 228-5150
(888) 707-1300 (228) 586-0210
(228) 255-1300 Fax (228) 586-0223
Fax (228) 255-9848

4 For more information and registration forms, visit http://www.diamondhead.org/ ¢

6 September/October 2014 STEAM/-GARDEN



G Sca Ie J un ct.i on GIFT CERTIFICATES AVAILABLE

Where large scale

570 Hebron Rd. Heath, OH 43055 comes together!
800-311-9448 740-967-7300

HOURS: Tues.- Fri. 11:30 - 6 Eastern Time Sat. 12:00 - 4 Please check our website
and by Appointment for more great offers!

sales@gscalejunction.com gscalejunction.com
Low Shipping Prices - Personal Service - International Orders Welcome

Low Prices -

3' GAUGE 28T
gzg.; é’ SHAY e A e

NEW!

DORA FREELANCE 0-4-0 - $419.95
NEW DECAUVILLE 0-4-0T - $1659.95

NEW D&RGW K-37 - $5859.00 — Ak
NEW ALLEGHENY 2-6-6-6 - $6849.00 FORNEY W/ GREEN BOILER $805
UP BIG BOY -BUTANE- $8795.00 PLANTATION 0-4-2 - $909

CALL FOR PRE-ORDERS OR IF YOU DON'T SEE IT ON OUR WEB SITE

PRE-ORDER YOUR NEW 1/32 SCALE
AMS 1/20.8 & 1/32 BOLLING STOCK STREAMLINE PASSENGER CARS An>

TRUE TO SCALE

e TEIETEF

AnL 1/29 LIVE STEAM LOCO S
& ROLLING STOCK -

P T NEW DREYFUS HUDSON $3615

ELECTRIC $3269
W/ SOUND $3615

. ﬂ__ * 2 NEW LS. USRA 0-6-0 W/
/ ?}éé? | . § VANDERBILT TENDER $1169
U\;;. LN @) = @B "\ ANDERBILT TENDER $599

COE 250 & 332 ALUMINUM BRASS & STAINI.ESS TRACK AML, AMS, PIKO,
LGB ARISTO-CRAFT, USA TRAINS, SUNSET VALLEY, LLAGAS CRK, MICRO- ENGINEERING

1 :20.3 FREIGHT P'Ko A
CARS IN STOCK E=rmrt @ - ]/29 I.IVE STEAM R

e &35 10-4-( RADIO CONTROL f2j)
iGn . 29y | LIMITED AVAILABILITY  [§
9‘? d

EVERYTHING YOU NEED FOR YOUR INDOOR OR GARDEN RAILWAY ‘If32 1/29,1/24, & 1/20.3

TRACK RAILCLAMPS BRIDGES STRUCTURES LOCOMOTIVES FREIGHT CARS PASSENGER CARS FIGURES ACCESSORIES

SCRATCH BUILDING SUPPLIES: GRANDT LINE PRODUCTS, OZARK MINIATURES, PRECISION PRODUCTS, WOOD
FULL LINES OF ACCUCRAFT, AML, AMS, ARISTO-CRAFT, BACHMANN, USA TRAINS, LGB, HLW, PIKO, KADEE
JUST PLAIN FOLKS, WOODLAND SCENICS, SPLIT JAW RAILCLAMPS, BRIDGEWERKS, PRIESER, POLA

PHOENIX SOUND, DALLEE ELECTRONICS, NEC, RAM, QSI - CUSTOM PAINTING AND DECALS
PRICES AND AVAILABILITY SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE OTHER SCALES AVAILABLE SIG 1/2-2014




Caboose, hopper, rail

ocusing on providing its 1:32-scale Chesapeake

& Ohio 2-6-6-6 Allegheny Gauge One live-
steam locomotive with proper consists, Accucraft
Trains has said in recent weeks it will release a C&O
caboose and a series of three-bay open hoppers in
24 different road numbers. The Union City, Calif.-
based firm has also said it has developed Code 250
aluminum flex track in 45mm gauge.

Based on cabooses built by the American Car
& Foundry Co., the models will be painted for the
1940s-1950s era in “bright red,” carry the Chesa-
peake & Ohio lettering and have four different road
numbers from the 90200-90299 series. C&O in the
late 1950s repainted this series of cabooses in yellow
with blue lettering, but Accucraft said, “Our models
will represent the as-delivered appearance.”

Accucraft says the cabooses will be of all-brass
construction, with steel wheels and working knuckle
couplers, and that the underbody and draft gear will
be detailed.

CHESAPEAKE & OHIO
90200
L T

Cupola view: Above,
Accucraft’s latest is a
1:32-scale, 45mm-gauge
brass-and-steel caboose,
based on circa 1950s
Chesapeake & Ohio
Railway practice. Right,
a C&O 42-foot hopper car
was also announced.

The company said the cabooses will be a limited
series, with 25 units in each number, for a total of
100 cabooses, and have a manufacturer’s suggested
retail price of $450.

Bethlehem Steel Corp. built 1000 42-foot three-
bay hoppers for C&O in early 1951 and Accucraft
will model these 2622-cubic-foot cars. The Accucraft

WANTED DETAILED *

METAL WHEEL SETS
1:29 SCALE 38" axp 1:32 SCALE 36”

@adgp) AVAILABLE IN RIBBED BAGK, SMOOTH  (foa3)
BACK, UNCOLORED OR BLACK, 1SET g

SCALE

B= Madeinthe USA. __

UNCOLORED $13.95 BLACE $15.95
h www.kadee.com f

8 September/October 2014

M
\J :;“3)’
All Scales and More

Trains, Planes,
Automobiles, Boats

Rockets & »
Buildi n g S _— p

TN WATER5 et ‘

F. 604-279-9856

,_|
:._.

modeldecaldepot.ca

STEAM/':GARDEN



A
Welsh Coal 2% Y‘E ~32.770-9625 Ql\f% Llagas Creek
Sunset Valley
Coming in soon REGNER - ROUNDHOUSE - ACCUCRAFT Peco Track

WWW.THETRAINDEPARTMENT.COM

Accucraft smooth-side cars 1:32 scale
Five different cars with six road name options

Get your order in now for summer delivery

7/8ths railways stock

T in
S

L Accucraft Fairymead
Waist Side Wagon Available black or green

7/8 Coach Kit

Second batch available now Accepting reservations

Limited stock available
Call now!

New
Wee Bee
safety valves

Accepting reservations
Class 48 0-6-0

Available in three road names
D&RG - RGS - EBT

Accepting reservations
7/8ths S.R.R.L. #6 Forney

Special rolling stock kits
will be available soon.

Used inventory

Aster Berkshire Kit
Aster Lion
e e Roundhouse SRRL 24
Accucmﬁ D&RGW C25 Coal Fired Roundhouse Dapjee]ing
Accepting reservations; limited edition Accucraft T1

Regner Georg - Kit Accucraft Royal Hudson

- - - {1

& — ik, # R | l i =
. < U

T3l e 85 2 P g 7 5 Bk S T btk

= . [

Your source for your live steam and railway needs



Boiler system: Bill Ford is ending the development
of his Water Level Detection System.

hoppers will have “finely detailed” plastic bodies,
sprung die-cast trucks, detailed underbody and
working knuckle couplers. Accucraft also says that
the model was “developed directly from the builder’s
general arrangement drawings.”

The company will offer 24 different road numbers
on the hoppers, as well as an unnumbered version,
allowing modelers to provide their own numbers.

“Cars decorated for the Virginian Railway will
not be 100-percent accurate,” said Accucraft in its
announcement for the cars. “However, we believe

our three-bay hopper can still serve as a fine ‘stand-
in’ model, particularly for those interested in operat-
ing coal trains behind their Virginian edition 2-6-6-6
Allegheny.”

Suggested retail price will be $145 per hopper car.

Both the caboose and the hopper cars are expect-
ed to be delivered in the latter part of the year.

Accucraft’s American Model Supply division also
said recently it has developed Code 250 aluminum
flex track in 45mm gauge with either narrow-gauge
or standard-gauge ties and tie spacing.

The flex track comes in a box of 12 five-foot pieces,
for 60 total feet of track. Both tie types are priced at
$190 per box.

Accucraft is on the Web at http://www.accucratft.
com and by phone at (510) 324-3399.

End of boiler detection system
digital system that detects the water-level in
small-scale boilers used in locomotives and
steam boats will no longer be developed, and exist-
ing inventory will be sold at sale prices, the maker
said last spring.

Bill Ford, the Fern Park, Fla., hobbyist who cre-
ated the Water Level Detection System, gave no
reason for ending his business after 10 years of “suc-
cessful development and production.” He said the

The Summerlands Chuffer

“In short, this product does what it is
advertised to do, which is to dramatically
increase the volume of the exhaust sounds

made by your live-steam locomotive”
Marc Horovitz Garden Railways magazine October 2013
All Chuffers come with a genuine, 8 week, no quibble, money-back
guarantee if you are not delighted.
From Silver State Trains
2523 Vintage Rose Avenue, Henderson NV 89052
Tel. 702-410-5161 www.silverstatetrains.com
and The Train Department

Tel. 732-770-9625 www.thetraindepartment.com
You can also see full details and videos at
www.summerlands-chuffer.co.uk

Fall Steamup 2014
September 18-21

Portland, OR 97210
www.staverlocomotive.com

10 September/October 2014

STEAM/::GARDEN



system “provided protection from boiler damage,
longer runs and monitoring of the boiler-water level
without stopping.”

Ford said, “Hundreds of systems have been
installed in steam locomotives and boats in the
United States and overseas and I'm proud to say no
reports of failure have ever been reported.”

Ford said he wanted to thank “the many steam-
ers who have sent complimentary responses on the
operation of the system.”

The remaining inventory of systems will be sold at
“a significantly reduced price” of $85, with limited
supply, Ford said. Information on the product is at
http://www.wldssystem.weebly.com or by e-mailing
bfinduswlds@gmail.com.

New wheel supplier
adee Quality Products Co., probably best known
as “the coupler people,” said recently it is mak-
ing 45mm-gauge wheel sets.

The Oregon-based manufacturer said it has four
new products with two primary feature sets: uncol-
ored or black metal wheels that have either smooth
backs or ribbed backs.

The wheel axles are just a bit over 234-inches
wide, tip to tip, while the axle diameter is .118 inch-
es. The sets can represent 33-inch wheels in 1:29
scale or 36-inch wheels in 1:32 scale and would be
typical for either freight or passenger cars.

Kadee says the wheel sets feature non-magnetic
metal, smooth tracking, free rolling and have con-
toured, insulated axles.

Based in White City, Ore., Kadee said the uncol-

New wheels: Kadee Products has released a line of
45mm-gauge wheels for 1:32- or 1:29-scale.

ored wheels are sold for $14 a pair (two axles,
enough for one truck) or $16 for a pair of black
wheels. Kadee is on the Web at http://www.kadee.
com/ or by phone at (541) 826-3883.

Rail book publisher, dealer launched
longtime maker of scale-model railroad prod-
ucts has been sold and the company’s founder

has created a new business that will publish its own

railroad books and sell those of other publishers.

Bill Gustafson founded Western Scale Models in
1990 and developed dozens of kits in a wide range
of scales. In late 2013, Bill sold the business to Mike
Pyne of Wild West Scale Model Builders. (As a side
note, Mike is “in the process of bringing back all of
the kits” Bill produced.)

During his 23 years at Western Scale Models,
Bill wrote eight books on mining, machines, steam
engines and sawmills, “to help modelers understand
the industries they were putting on their layouts.”

“Phil’s Narrow Gauge

Quality 1:20.3 Scale Kits &
Scratch Builders Supply

Dealer for Accucraft,  §
Llagas Creek Railways
406-222-5499

.Feafurfag Ball an‘ng Die-Cast 4-wheel Journals

and axles $35.00 per set

www.philsnarrowgauge.com

STEAM:':GARDEN

BACK ON TRACK
LOCOMOTIVE TRANSPORT

FCALS
sanauaN i

FINEST HANDMADE DECALS
in HO, S, 0, %2” and 1:20.3
Narrow Gauge scales.

Denver & Rio Grande Western Decal Sets
Colorado & Southern / Rio Grande Southern Decal Sefs
Southern Pacific and Pacific Electric Steam Engine Decal Sets
Oahu Railway and Land Decal Sets
Denver South Park & Pacific Decal Sefs

Custom Orders Welcome

SAN JUAN DECALS
860 Oriole Dr., Apple Valley, MN 55124
952-891-4162

sanjuandecals@frontier.com
www.sanjuandecals.com

September/October 2014 11



Muodeling the Mining Industry:
Gold and Silver Stamp Mills

Modeling books: Author and publisher to continue
with books to aid in railroad modeling.

When Bill sold Western Scale Models, he kept the
copyrights of those books, and has now launched
Western Publications, a publisher and dealer in used
railroad books.

Western Publications, said Bill, will sell books
“that can help people become better modelers by
helping them understand the processes involved in
industrial companies.”

Last summer, Western Publications was offering
three books on gold mining and milling (“Model-
ing the Mining Industry: Gold and Silver Stamp
Mills,” “Modeling the Mining Industry: Compressed

Air, its Generation and Use in Mining,” “Gold and
Silver Stamp Mills: A detailed look at mill interiors
with emphasis on the Standard Gold Mill, Bodie,
Calif.”), two on steam engines and machinery (“The
Sierra Railroad Machine Shop,” and “The Stationary
Steam Engine”) and three on lumber and sawmills
(including “Modeling a Steam-Powered Sawmill”
and “Let’s Build a Sawmill: How I built a 1:20.3-
Scale Sawmill”).

The Western Publications’ on-line book store also
had a collection of used books, including titles in
railroading, gold mining and milling, steam engines
and machinery and logging and sawmills. Checkout
is with either a standard credit card or via the Pay-
Pal online payment system.

Bill said he started Western Scale Models “because
of my interest in gold mining and ore processing.
It started with a set of O-scale ore cars with two
mine figures and grew into a company that produced
extremely detailed model kits with complete interiors
for machine shops, gold mills and sawmills.”

Bill says he decided to focus on publishing and
dealing because, “I have sold more than 5000 books
in the last 10 years.”

Western Publications, based in Richland, Wash.,
is on the Web at http://westernpublications.net and

by phone at (844) 377-4247.

Hartford
Large Scale Products

New Owners
New Location

New Products

Send us
your completed
Hartford Kit Picture to be
entered in a drawing for a
free, Complete Hartford kit. One
entry per photo. Enter as often as
you like. The more pictures you
send the luckier you will be.

Full Kits Coming Soon

3461 S 5225 W Cedar City, UT, 84720
435-586-1036
www.hartfordproducts.com

12 September/October 2014

WANTED

ACCUCRAFT AMS 1:20.3
TWO-AXLE FLAT CARS

b

NEW OR USED
WILL PAY FAIR PRICE

davidfrediani4119@comcast.net

STEAM/::GARDEN



MBV SCHUG

Large Scale Model Railways & Accessories

’ REEN VELVE

G_

T

Traditional Oils
& Greases
Steam Cylinder Oils, Pin,

Bearing & Journal Oils, R At
Soda Greases SAXONIAN IK 0-6-0 NO.54
REBIRTH OF A LEGEND

Our oils were o Features:

tried and true Sl B

when your old machine iR Bress & Staviass Shesi omioris

was new o gk o ES i P e

syl $2,200.00 i oy

4 2 5 - 6 2 3-5 9 2 5 THIS ITEM HAS NOT YET BEEN RELEASED. PRE-ORDER ONLY. LIMITED TO 30 UNITS.

e w.steamengmelube.com NEUSTRASSE 18 D-54340 DETZEM / GERMANY WWW.ACCUCRAFT.DE
PHONE +49 6507 802326 FAX +49 6507-802327
R h E ' ' C L
oundhouse Engineering Co. Ltd.

Churchill Business Park, = Designed, Manufactured and Tested, in England, Since 1982
Churchill Road, Wheatley, = .

Doncaster DN1 2TF. England
mail@roundhouse-eng.com
Telephone: +44 1302 328 035

Fax: +44 1302 761 312

Beddgelert : Our latest
Live Steam locomotive.
An 0-6-4, featuring
Roundhouse Inside
Valve Gear,
Water Gauge,
Boiler Top-up
System and =
Exhaust Enhancer, ‘
fitted as standard.

STEAM/:-=GARDEN September/October 2014 13



.....

c%l@f tate Trains

ARE YOU LOOKING AT DOWNSIZING?

DO YOU HAVE TRAINS YOU DON'T USE ANYMORE?
HAVE YOU MOVED ON TO ANOTHER SCALE AND
NEED TO FREE UP CASH FOR THE NEWEST HOBBY?

WE BUY TRAINS

We are always looking to purchase train collections!

We understand the emotional attachment you have

to your lifetime collection of trains.

So we want to make selling your trains as easy as possible.

WE WILL PAY CASH FOR TRAINS OR PUT ON CONSIGNMENT
We are always looking for trains to sell to our vast customer list.
Our competitive rates help sell your trains easily and quickly.

702'361 '2295 702'595'5318 markss tE IaVIiAI;IsL@: aol.com



es——1  Want more chuff?

e s ey . Summerland Chuffers
Pre-Order 1:32 Scale
STREAMLINED PASSENGER CARS Baggage Car
Coach, Dinner Car, Sleeper Car, Observation Car’

. ;
A T N NS
L] G .
~UNLETTERED, SOUTHERN PACIFIC, UNION PACIFIC T — R
=NEW YORK CENTRAL, SOUTHERN PACIFIC . e
~NORFOLK & WESTERN, PENNSYLVANIA Here is a great long awaited Locomotive!
~CANADIAN PACIFIC Pre-Order

WEST SIDE LUMBER HEISLER #3, LIVE STEAM

AL87-760 ACCUCRAFT TRAINS
1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge
Brass & Stainless Steel Construction

Butane Fired
H8 Allegheny 2-6-6-6 Bese. .
#1601 Early Version, #1647 Late Version Q’@“ -
& #900 Virginian 'b,,’é‘;;}q pd
Code250 2P pgo®
Track & '4.‘

Switches

T W e e e
T

Pre-Order
SHAY - 3FT GAUGE 28T CLASS

Arriving Soon Arriving Soon
EMMA 0-4-0 DORA FREELANCE 0-4-0

Now carrying ]

@ | Siver State Trains

steam-cylinder oil www.silverstatetrains.com




Workshop project/Part 2

Scratch building the 1:20.3-scale, four cylinder

HEISLER

Text and photos by Bill Allen

y goal in building models has always been
Mto try to build something no one has —

or likely will ever — build, and the four-
cylinder Heisler certainly fit that bill. While Charles
Heisler did patent a four-cylinder version of his
iconic, V-pistoned engine, it was thought at the time
that the design would be too expensive and so one
was never built.

Until now.

In the last issue, I wrote about designing and
building the four-cylinder motor itself. The rest of
the loco is based on standard Heisler designs. My
model is a 1:20.3 scale model of the 70-ton, three-
truck Heisler, which was the largest Heisler avail-
able in narrow gauge. The larger Heislers were built
with a diamond frame which opened up to allow the
engine cylinders to poke through.

Photo 1: Vs are cut in
diamond frame stock and
then silver soldered to
get the sharp bends. The
drop is one-quarter-inch
so I used a piece of one-
quarter-inch stock shown
between the two rails to
keep the rail true.

16 September/October 2014

Photo 2: Engine mounted in frame and checked for square and clearance.

The measurements of the frame are critical. I took
the dimensions from “Building the Heisler,” by Kozo
Hiraoka (Wildwood Publications, June 1986) and
converted them to my scale for the height and width
and then used my own design for the length.

The height and width of the frame at the engine
were used to design the front-engine profile, the
motor mounts and the boiler diameter. I used one-
quarter-inch square stock and bolted the pieces
together with numerous 0-80 hex screws and then
soft soldered the entire assembly.

The lower frame rail drops down and I had to do
some silver soldering to get that done (Photo 1). The
rest was soft soldered to prevent the bending and
twisting that would occur from the high heat of sil-
ver soldering such a large structure.

The design of the frame is such that the bolts alone

»~

STEAM/::GARDEN



R

Patented, never built: Autho

will hold it true but soldering it just makes it stron-
ger. The cross members are bolted on only to accom-
modate motor removal. This design is extremely
strong and rigid (Photo 2).

Trucks

The 70-ton Heisler had 10 spoke wheels, and I
was unable to find them anywhere. My friend Den-
nis Mead and I had been talking about casting for
a while, but I never saw the need until I came up
blank on the wheels. Home casting is not something
you just jump into and I didn’t know where to start.

But Dennis had some No. 3 Zamac (zinc, alumi-
num, magnesium and copper alloy, also known as
Zamak), which has similar properties to brass but
melts at about 900-degrees Fahrenheit versus 1700
degrees for brass.

Hydrocal is a plaster which will withstand the
casting temperatures we needed. We subsequently
found out that it needs to be reinforced with glass
fibers to keep from cracking and that drying out the
mold in the oven prior to casting is necessary.

Dennis took a photo of the correct wheel, scanned
it into a 3D computer-assisted design program (Photo
3) and printed a plastic wheel on his 3D printer. We
set the wheel in plaster to make a mold, but when
we removed it, the wheel pulled some of the plaster
between the spokes with it. Dennis then got the idea
of casting the wheel in silicone and then using the sili-
cone mold to make a silicone positive which could be
used to make perfect plaster molds (Photo 3a).

The wheels were then cast and machined as
shown in Photos 3b-3d. This may seem like a lot of
work for this project, but it was the only way to get

STEAM::=GARDEN

- P g e —

r’s completed our—cylinder Heisler passing through a town on his layout.

="

the proper wheels and it was a great learning experi-
ence. Dennis has since cast other jobs in Zamac.

The next thing to make was the gear boxes. The
Heisler uses a simple beveled gear ring and pinion
setup as shown in Photo 5. The ratio is 2:1 and I was
lucky to find some gears on eBay which fit the ticket.
The gears were adapted as shown in Photo 3e.

I guess I got a little carried away with the ball
bearings on the engine and decided to add them all
over. I ended up using 35 ball bearings on the job.

The center truck has the drive shaft passing over the
top in route to the rear truck. The pinion for this truck
is driven by two spur gears as shown in Photo 6.

The axle pump is mounted on the rear truck and is
driven by a ball bearing eccentric (Photo 7). The gear
box photos have the covers left off to show the gears,
but the finished trucks have covers on the top and
bottom.

The truck frames are unique to the Heislers. They
are held in by the wheels and held out by a swivel
bar, which is flanged to keep them at the proper dis-
tance but allows the frames to swivel slightly around
this bar. This, coupled with the coil springs that are
housed in vertical holes supporting the cross plate
(which mounts to the frame), makes for an indepen-
dent suspension (Photos 7 and 8).

If you look at Photo 8, you can see the round
mounts in the rear two trucks. These slip over the
pivot mechanism that attaches to the frame cross
member, and they are held in place by a set screw so
the trucks can be removed by merely loosening the
one screw. The truck in the front is for the tender and
will bolt directly to the cross member with two screws.

The wheels were set up in my homemade quartering

September/October 2014 17



Photo 3c: A wheel is machined

Photo 3a: Silicone positive is
removed from Hydrocal mold.

Photo 3d: A tread-cutting tool
is ground to shape with a cut off

4 Photo 3b: Wheels are poured
with a large sprue which forces
the metal into the small crevices.

b '. Nt
. . = S
Photo 3e: Pinion shaft is tur
down, ready to be soldered to
pinion. Hub for ring gear is on

-

ned

on the lathe. tool (Dremel).

jig. Care had to be taken to make sure I had everything
in place before attaching the second wheel with engi-
neering adhesive (Loctite). I also had to work fast to get
everything in place before it set up. The 680 Loctite you
see in Photo 4 is extremely strong but is fast setting.
I found out later that if you store it in the refrigerator
prior to using, you have more working time.

right and shown in place on left.

used more than one, but the type used on the 70-ton
model was level across the entire bottom length, and
then increasing on the top and sides. Thus, the coni-
cal shell that makes the transition is not a true cone
shape, as shown in Photos 11 and 13.

I usually like to use standard copper pipe sizes,
as it is less work and stronger than a seamed tube.

The Heisler drive shaft
universal joints are simi-
lar to the automotive
type with a cross con-
necting each yoke. This
is not possible to dupli-
cate in this scale so a
block replaces the cross.
Other than that it is pro-
totypical with square slip
yokes (Photo 9).

Boiler

The Heisler boiler is a
wagon-top design where
the diameter increases
midway from the smoke
box to the back head to
accommodate a larger
fire box and more water
storage. There are sev-
eral wagon-top boiler
designs, and Heisler

18 September/October 2014

Building the 4-cylinder Heisler
alifornia small-scale live steamer Bill Allen
became intrigued with a Heisler when he

found a patent drawing for a four-cylinder
model (one which never existed in real life).
Not knowing much about Heislers, he set about
learning about them and building the locomo-
tive, emphasizing the use of compound steam.

® Part One — Engine design, construction.
Working up the initial drawings for the cylin-
ders, as well as getting the steam motor built
and bench tested.

©Part Two — Frame, trucks and boiler. Fol-
lowing practice for the 70-ton Heisler, wheels are
cast in metal (with help from a 3D printer) and a
wagon-top boiler is constructed from copper pipe.

® Part Three — Accessories, cab and tender.
Adding a ceramic gas burner to the boiler, devel-
oping a clack valve, soldering the cab together,
adding fuel and water tanks to the tender.

Unfortunately, what
I needed was an in-be-
tween size. I started with
pieces of three-inch and
21/-inch pipe (copper
pipe sizes are for inside
diameters). I needed to
reduce each diameter by
one-quarter-inch, which
meant slightly more than
three-quarters-inch on
the circumference.

I cut these strips out
on the table saw and then
used them as seam rein-
forcement (Photo 10).
I also cut some rings to
solder to the inside of the
tubes to accommodate
assembly. The rings show
at the bottom of Photo
10. Dennis sent me a pat-
tern for a cone as a PDF

STEAM/::GARDEN



Photo 4: Quartering jig is used to set the wheels.
Inside wheels from left to right: ball bearing, gear
box, axle pump eccentric and another ball bearing.

——— | ﬂ
Photo 6: Drive shaft passes through center truck;
two spur gears carry torque through to pinion below.

Photo 8: Completed trucks show cross plate where
frames will be mounted (brakes are now installed).

file, which I printed on card stock and used to check
for fit. It was a little off but was easily fixed by cutting
the long side and adding masking tape where it was
short. Using the pattern, I then cut the copper piece
on the band saw and bent it by hand over a steel pipe.

The boiler is a “locomotive type,” which means it
has tubes going from a fire box through the boiler to
the smoke box. The fire box is shown in Photo 12.
The locomotive-type boiler is efficient because the
fire box allows for a large and hot flame and provides
more heating surface than other types of boilers.

In a dry fire box, the sides and back head are a

STEAM::=GARDEN

Photo 5: Ball bearings can be seen on both the
pinion shaft and axle shaft of the gear box.

Photo 7: Rear truck houses axle pump; two holes
on side frames hold coil springs on which cross
plate is set. Lower round bar (swivel bar) holds the
sides in place but allows wheels to individually rise
and fall with track variations.

Photo 9: Drive shaft universal joints are turned
from 303 stainless; slip joint on lower right is
square tool steel. The female end is K&S square
stock silver soldered into a hole drilled in yoke.

single sheet and the majority of heat is transmitted
through the top (crown sheet), which is in contact
with the boiler water. Because the sides and back
head are copper, there is still good heat transfer to
the boiler water. In a wet fire box, the box is com-
pletely surrounded with boiler water, creating the
most heat transfer and excellent circulation as the
water heated by the sides of the firebox rises and is
replaced by cooler water.

This fire box is a wet leg with a dry back head. It has
good heat transfer and circulation and is suitable for
coal firing, but I currently prefer gas-fired ceramic.

I used the dry back head design because I wanted
to run the super-heating tube through the back head;

September/October 2014 19



Photo 10: Using Kozo’s method the boiler tubes are
soldered with a strip over the seam.

.

Photo 12: Fire box shape is patterned after 70-ton
prototype. Sharp bends were made by cutting a
hardwood former and hammering the shell to fit.

and wanted to make it replaceable so I couldn’t sil-
ver solder it in. Photo 13 shows how the fire-box
assembly, on the left, will be soldered to the inside
of the boiler, on the right, with water circulating all
around it, with the exception of at the back head.

I used the prototypical narrow fire-box design
versus the straight-leg design used by Kozo. I later
found out that I could have used the straight leg
design which would have been easier and would
have allowed a wider ceramic element or grate. I do
think mine looks better though (Photo 12).

Photo 13 shows the two main boiler components
ready for the final soldering. The fire box has been
soldered to the tubes. The tubes were kept true by
sliding them into the front plate. The back head was
then soldered on to the other end of the fire box.
Not shown in Photo 13 are the stays which went in

20 September/October 2014

Photo 11: Top, the three
sections of the wagon
top Boiler are ready

to solder up. Note the
rings on either side of
the cone which center
everything and make
for a stronger solder
job.

Photo 13: Left, fire box,
back head and tubes
are soldered up and
ready to be soldered to
the outer casing.

Photo 14: Stays are added to the side of the firebox
during the final solder job.

through the side of the boiler and the fire box and
the foundation ring pieces which were attached with
screws prior to soldering.

I needed help to solder the boiler. My friend
Henner Meinhold brought over his huge propane
torch and Dennis brought his acetylene/air torch.
The propane torch keeps the large copper mass from
robbing heat while the acetylene torch concentrates
the heat where the silver soldering is happening. This
is a job that is best done with more than two hands.

With two-thirds of the project finished, in the next
issue I'll detail how I installed the gas burner, created
a clack valve for filling water, built the cab and the
tender and wrapped up the four-cylinder Heisler.

STEAM/::GARDEN



| ocomotive review

Accucraft's new 7/8ths-scale 'Fairymead

A BIG LITTLE

locomotive

ow much does that one

Text and photos by Dave Cole
cost?” as

H We are at Staver

Locomotive in Portland, Ore., last
April and are admiring the table
of locomotives brought to the
event by Accucraft Trains Co. and
its dealer Silver State Trains. The
question is coming from my ever-
lovin’, Shirleen, whose interest in
small-scale live steam during my
16 years in the hobby has been
limited at best.

But she humors me by being my
companion to events like Staver’s
(I think she likes Portland more
than the steamup) and has been
supportive enough of the hobby
that when we sought a new abode
in 2000, a backyard big enough
for a railroad was easily on the
must-have list.

The “that one” to which she was referring was
Accucraft’s latest arrival from the factory, a 1:13.7-
scale model of a Baldwin 0-4-2T shipped to Austra-
lia for two-foot-gauge work in the sugar cane fields.
It is “Fairymead,” perhaps the prettiest of any com-
mercially available live-steam locomotive, replete
with a green livery, brown roof, Planish Iron blue
boiler and yellow lettering (an all-black version is
also available).

Shirleen explains that though she likes the livery,
she really likes the size. In 1:13.7-scale (also known
as 77/8ths-scale, referring to the fractional inch rela-
tion to one foot), 45mm track represents two-foot

STEAM::=GARDEN

-

o

‘Fairymead’: In

I

&

bckyard. -

the author’s Pacifica, Calif.

gauge, so everything is bigger. The cab and controls
are easy to access (even with the roof on) and the
details aren’t tiny. The “Fairymead” is a big little
locomotive.

I give Shirleen the price of the “Fairymead,” she
gets a faraway look for a moment and then we move
on to the next locomotive (somewhat incongruously,
it is Accucraft’s 1:32-scale 2-6-6-6 Allegheny, at the
far other end of the scale scale).

A while later, after Shirleen has wandered off in one
direction and I in another, Mark Johnson of Silver
State comes up to me and says, “Your wife just asked
me about buying the ‘Fairymead.’ Is she serious?” I

September/October 2014 21



demur; Shirleen and I have been together since 1991
and I don’t pretend to know when she’s serious or not.
Later on in the morning, Shirleen comes up to me
and says, “I bought a ‘Fairymead.” You're going to
have to teach me how to run it.”
And with that, the household — if not me —
gained another locomotive.

to Shirleen on operating the engine at Staver
Locomotive. Right, the black livery ‘Fairymead.’

ting on the smoke stack for this first run.

I dodged the teaching moment by turning Shirleen
and the “Fairymead” over to Mark (talk about sales
and service), who then showed Shirleen how to oil
the bearings and rods and how to put in the steam
oil. He was called away by another customer emer-
gency and I finished up, showing her how to fill the
boiler and the butane tank.

We elected to not fill the rear tank (which has a

Anumber of Staver denizens assisted in the unbox-
ing ritual and we performed the first necessary

tweak: expanding one of
the springs on the rear
truck.

On online railroad
forums, early buyers
had complained that the
“Fairymead,” with its bul-
bous diamond stack, was
somewhat top heavy and
prone to tipping. (In fact,
a couple of unlucky early
owners said their engines
suffered serious dings as
they rounded corners at
speed and tipped over.)
The diagnosis was that
the spring on the rear
truck wasn’t springy
enough.

An early remedy sug-
gested was to grab both
ends of the spring with
pliers and pull it apart to
make it springier. Done.
“Fairymead” is shipped
with the smoke stack
and the front headlight
unattached; we did the
bare minimum of put-

22 September/October 2014

Accucraft ‘Fairymead’

® Loco type: Baldwin Locomotive Works, 0-4-2T,
manufactured in 1889, used in Australian sug-
ar-cane production. Gauge: 24-inches. Cylin-
ders: seven-inch diameter, 10-inch stroke. Drive
wheels: 24-inches. Boiler pressure: 150psi.
Weight (empty): 14,000 pounds.

® Scale: 1:13.7, 45mim gauge.

® Length: 1358 inches.

® Width: 558 inches.

® Height: 72 inches.

® Boiler: Copper, single flue, five ounces (150ml)
of water, 55psi.

® Fuel: Butane.

® Min. radius: 48 inches.

® Water pumps: Hand-operated rear-tank
pump.

® Cylinders: Two, piston.

® Valves: Slide-valve cylinders, Stephenson
valve gear.

e Fittings: Throttle, water-level gauge, pressure
gauge, cylinder drain cocks, hydrostatic lubri-
cator, safety valve.

® Available models: Black and historically correct
green and yellow.

® MSRP: $2200.

hand pump) because of the reported problems of tip-

piness. So we were going
to go with just a single
boiler of water.

She then lit the burner
and we watched the pres-
sure gauge come up to
50psi, and took the loco-
motive over to the Stav-
er track and put it on. A
turn of the steam throttle
and “Fairymead” was off.

Shirleen paced the
locomotive for four cir-
cuits of the Staver layout,
quickly learning how to
goose the throttle when
going into a tight curve
and when to cut back on
the steam when on the
straight-away.

The locomotive ran
well for about 30 minutes
and it was a great break-
in run. We repacked
the “Fairymead” into its
shipping box and since
we had flown to Port-
land, I arm-twisted Rob
Lenicheck — a Staver

STEAM/::GARDEN



attendee who had driven and
lives close to us — to drive the
“Fairymead” back to the Bay Area.
I picked up the locomotive a few
days later at Rob’s house.

t took a week or more before

I had the spare time to get
“Fairymead” up on the bench in
order to do that basic assembly of
the smoke stack and the headlight.
The manual prepared by Accucraft
(and the locomotive’s main pro-
moter, Jason Kovac, the proprietor
of The Train Department of Haz-
let, N.J.), is quite thorough though
there are little mistakes here and
there (I puzzled for a while over
the phrase to lubricate with a “steal
cylinder oil” until I realized it was a typo and should
say “steam cylinder oil”). Regardless, the assembly of
the smoke stack and headlight are detailed well in the
manual.

But there is no question that dealing with the
M2-sized bolts required to remove the smoke box
front (in turn required for the proper attachment of
the stack and light) is difficult.

Of course, taking the bolts out are no real problem;
it’s getting them back in that’s hard. The smoke box
front is tapped, so the bolts should go directly into
the front, but getting the front aligned and the bolts
started proved to be painful. I dropped both bolts at
least twice and an M2 bolt is about one-eighth-inch
square. Fat fingers, bad eyes — need I say more?

Oh, and the manual helpfully says, “Be careful not
to damage the finish” of those M2 bolts. Well, care
was taken, but the finish was damaged nonetheless.
A daub of black permanent marker restored enough
of the color that nobody will notice.

Interestingly, the smoke stack is more difficult to
install than the headlight, itself having four more of
the M2 bolts, though these have nuts rather than the
smoke box itself being tapped, thus the head light
installed easily.

The smoke stack has a curved copper washer that
is supposed to seat up against the curved top of the
smoke box and then has a knurled nut that is to be
tightened. After much trial and error, I got it to work
(though the stack still gets a little loose after a run),
but one “Fairymead” owner confided to me that he
just left the copper washer out of the mix after fighting
it for a while and was satisfied with the resulting fit.

While “Fairymead” was fired on the bench a cou-
ple of times in May, its next major run was at a Bay
Area Garden Railway Society event, held annually

STEAM::=GARDEN

which has the handle attached. Right, ‘Fairymead’s’ back head.

on Father’s Day weekend at the Roaring Camp and
Big Trees Railroad. A full-scale live steam excursion
railway in Felton, Calif., Roaring Camp is a 90-min-
ute drive from our home. The BAGRS group sets
up its portable live-steam layout every year to help
entertain the throngs of families.

Shirleen was able to unpack, oil, water and fuel
“Fairymead” with no trouble. She got it lit and it was
off on a nice 20-minute run.

In Portland, Shirleen had noted how hot the
steam throttle gets and Mark provided a piece of
silicon tubing to slip over the metal handle (used to
provide easy attachment of a radio-controlled servo,
should the owner so desire). During the Felton run,
Shirleen said even the silicon tubing got hot and
I'm on the lookout for a good solid-plastic knob to
replace the servo connector.

Because of other obligations that weekend, we
couldn’t stay beyond that one run, but “Fairymead”
again acquitted itself with no problems.

ut another little hiccup on the road to

“Fairymead” bliss also hit in late April, when it
was discovered that the factory left off the brass bush-
ings from the side rods. The idea is that the bushings
will wear rather than the pins or the rods; some low-
end Accucraft steamers don’t have bushings.

Further, after the replacement rods were deliv-
ered to customers in late June, it became evident
that mere mortals couldn’t affect the change, as the
bolts on the cross-head guide needed to be ground
down with a rotary tool like a Dremel in order to
remove the guide and then the old rods.

Also shipped with the side rods was a thick brass
washer to place into series with the rear-truck

— Continued on Page 26

September/October 2014 23



ACCUCRAFT TRAINS

MUSEUM QUALITY BRASS MODELS

D&RGW C-25 2-8-0
- 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge

- Brass & Stainless Steel

- Limited Production

- Coal Fired

- D-Valve

- Boiler Feed

- Tender Water Pump

$5,250.00

IN STOCK

SHAY - 13T

TR T T T

r
- 1:13.7 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:0.3 Scale, 45mm Gage
- Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel
- Butane Fired $995.00 | | - Butane Fired $435.00 | |- Butane Fired Starting at $499.00 | |- Butane Fired $2,049.00
MOGUL MOGUL RGS #11 MOGUL ‘PONCHA’ CLIMAX

- 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge

- Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel - 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge

- Butane Fired - Butane Fired - Butane Fired - Brass & Stainless Steel

- R/C Ready $2,049.00 | | - R/C Ready $2,049.00 | |- R/C Ready $2,299.00 | |- Butane Fired $2,149.00

FORNEY PLANTATION AMERICAN NA CLASS
IN STOCK IN STOCK IN STOCK RESERVATIONS

2-6-2T

- - -_A*‘_.A
- 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - 1:19 Scale, 45mm Gauge
- Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel
- Butane Fired $835.00 | | - Butane Fired $999.00 | |- Butane Fired  Starting at $2,199.00| |- Butane Fired $2,750.00
ACCEPTING ACCEPTING ACCEPTING
SHAY 28T LNER & BR A4 REBUILT MERCHANT

MALLARD NAVY 4-6-2

- ‘1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Guge o . -1:32 Séale, 45 mm Gauge == . -

- Brass & Stainless Steel - Brass & Stainless Steel - 1:32 Scale, 45 mm Gauge

- Butane Fired $2,499.00 - Alcohol Fired $3,750.00 - Brass & Stainless Steel TBA
D&RGW K-37 '2-8-2 STREAMLINED PASSENGER CAR

5 . k L - 1:32 Scale, 45mm Gauge
; o ot g‘ 1 T} Y ! - Metal Body, Die-Cast Trucks w/ Ball Bearings Metal Wheels
——— St i s Tk AL A oA A om - Available in Unlettered, SP Lark, SP Gray, NYC, SP Daylight, $300 00/car
- 1:20.3 Scale, 45mm Gauge - Brass, Steel, Stainless Steel 00 UP Yellow, N&W, Pennsylvania, CP 00 ’
- Butane Fired - Limited Production $5,995 - Limited Production $1 ,71 0 /6 car set

PLEASE RESERVE WITH YOUR AUTHORIZED ACCUCRAFT DEALER
Price is FOB Union City, California. Items subject to change in price, color, specification design and availability without notice.

ACCUCRAFT COMPANY, 33268 CENTRAL AVE, UNION CITY, CA 94587, USA TEL: (510) 324-3399, FAX: (510) 324-3366, WWW.ACCUCRAFT.COM



ACCUCRAFT TRAINS

MUSEUM QUALITY BRASS MODELS

C&O /VGN H8 ALLEGHENY 2-6-6-6
- 1:32 Scale, 45mm Gauge ACCEPTING

- Brass & Stainless Steel
- Limited Production

- Butane Fired

- D-Valve
$7,000.00
UP 4-8-8-4 BIG BOY
- 1:32 Scale, 45mm Gauge
- Brass & Stainless Steel
- Production Limited to 75 Units
- Butane Fired
- D-Valve
$8,995.00
N&W 4-8-4 J-CLASS #611 AR
- 1:32 Scale, 45mm Gauge
- Brass & Stainless Steel
- Production Limited to 75 Units
- Alcohol Fired
- D-Valve
= ol e I $5,75000
PENNSYLVANIA T1 4-4-4-4
- 1:32 Scale N - 1:32 Scale
- 45mm Gauge S - 45mm Gauge
- Brass & Stainless - Brass & Stainless
Steel Steel
- Alcohol Fired - Alcohol Fired
- D-Valve - D-Valve
$5,995.00 | _1vsm = / . — $6,050.00
LNER ‘TORNADO’ 4-6-2
-1:32 Scale ®- = = S — .
- 45mm Gauge

- Brass & Stainless
Steel

- Butane Fired

- D-Valve

s

$2 750 00 -:32 Scale, 45mm éauge“ .
y .

- Brass & Stainless Steel, Butane Fired $4,250-oo
DECAUVILLE C&O STEEL DB CLASS 45 010 2-10-2
0-4-0T CABOOSE 132 Seale
- i - 45mm Gauge
- Brass & Stainless
Steel
- Butane Fired
- D-Valve
- I
- 1:32 Scale, 45mm Gauge
- Brass & Steel Construction .
- Brass & Stainless Steel $1,695.00| |- Limited Production $450.00 ) 54,526-00

PLEASE RESERVE WITH YOUR AUTHORIZED ACCUCRAFT DEALER
Price is FOB Union City, California. Iltems subject to change in price, color, specification design and availability without notice.

ACCUCRAFT COMPANY, 33268 CENTRAL AVE, UNION CITY, CA 94587, USA TEL: (510) 324-3399, FAX: (510) 324-3366, WWW.ACCUCRAFT.COM



‘Fairymead’: Locomotive’s undercarriage (new washer not installed).

— Continued from Page 23

spring. The washer will put more tension on the
spring, making it work better. This is an easy fix
with the quick unfastening of the screw that holds
the spring, the insertion of the washer and a retight-
ening of the screw.

And while the detailing on the “Fairymead” is
wonderful, as we were packing up to go home from
Felton, Shirleen showed me a little copper-colored
plastic wire bent into a weird shape that had fallen
off. “What’s this?” she asked. I didn’t have a clue.

A few days later I figured out it was the fake water
line that runs from the cab on the engineer’s side
of the boiler. It wasn’t glued very well into the fake
45-degree elbow attached to the side of the boiler
and had fallen off when the locomotive was being
put back into its carrying case (I picked up a $20
plastic tool box from Lowes).

“Fairymead” is a wonderful big-little locomotive
and anytime she’s seen, live steamers and civilians all

comment on her looks and propor-
tions. Shirleen’s initial attraction
— the size of the controls — will
probably be that of many potential
newcomers to the hobby.

We all believe we have spe-
cific strengths in this hobby
and Shirleen’s introduction of
“Fairymead” into our collection
favors mine: after more than a bak-
er’s dozen years of building rolling
stock in 1:20.3 scale, now 1:13.7-
scale equipment is needed. In fact,
days after Shirleen bought the
“Fairymead,” I was on the Inter-
net looking for plans to convert a
1:20.3-scale flat car into one more appropriate for
7/8ths scale.

I've spoken with a half-dozen other “Fairymead”
owners directly and read on-line postings from
another handful, and with the exception of the early
tipping problems and the side-rod issue, there don’t
seem to be any other complaints.

While the locomotive had initial problems, they
are relatively minor, with one easily correctable. But
the other one will probably require a visit to a expe-
rienced hobbyist with advanced skills (or a trip back
to the manufacturer).

It may be unfortunate that Accucraft built only a
limited number of the “Fairymead”; by mid-July the
run was pretty much sold out. The locomotive’s scale
and looks might entice those on the edge of join-
ing the hobby to take the plunge. But whether for a
newbie or a veteran, “Fairymead” is a good looking,
good running locomotive and she converted another
bystander into a convert to our hobby.

BEAR CREEK RAILROAD

Your Aster Dealer for Western North America

If the number of black auxiliary tenders sold is any indication, the UP FEF is

going to sell out fast. Due date late 2014. Order yours from me now. There are a few yellow

UP axillary tenders left that would go great with the FEF. Order yours from me now.

Special pricing on the GN S2s, one of Aster’s finest locomotives, order before they’re gone.
Contact me for the deal on the extras I offer with the S2. You’ll be glad you did.

pantages@telus.net

I look after my customers.

26 September/October 2014

604 535-2454

Dan Pantages

STEAM/::GARDEN



A ‘Fairymead’ tale

(This is an edited version of the “Fairymead”
story used in Accucraft’s manual; reproduced
here by the author’s permission.)

rriving in Australia from New Zealand in 1878,
the Young Brothers began a sugar-cane busi-
ness the following year at Fairymead, in the Bund-
aberg region of Queensland. As they expanded
their business over the next decade, the brothers
decided they needed to transport cane via rail and
ordered a small locomotive from Philadelphia’s
Baldwin Locomotive Works in mid-1889 to con-
nect the Fairymead Mill to the main railway line.
The little two-foot-gauge locomotive moved over
the 42-inch gauge connection via dual-gauge track.
The locomotive, No. 1, was delivered in early
1890 and was named “Fairymead” after the mill’s
location. The locomotive was a 0-4-2 type with a
rear tank and seven-inch diameter cylinders.

The Fairymead Mill was clearly satisfied with
the tiny locomotive, for in 1907 a second loco-
motive was ordered to the same design, with the
specifications noting the design to be identical
except for modern appliances. A third and final
locomotive was ordered in 1925.

The three engines would serve the mill through
to 1957 when Nos. 2 and 3 were scrapped. The
much-used 1889 original, however, was saved by
a mill engineer for sentimental reasons. In the
1960s the little engine was placed in a sea-side
park at Bargara, Queensland, and slowly suc-
cumbed to the salt air and neglect.

Having survived through to the 1970s and the
heritage railway movement, the locomotive was
again rescued and moved to The Museum of His-
toric Engines at Goulburn, New South Wales, for
restoration. But “Fairymead” moved into private
ownership in 1977, with the new owner, Graeme
Belbin, determined to complete the restoration
and bring the locomotive back to working order.

With the assistance of the New South Wales
Rail Transport Museum workshop at Thirlmere,
which did the majority of the rebuild work includ-
ing boiler work and assembly, the restoration was
completed in 1993. Today “Fairymead” is steamed
regularly at the privately owned Lake Macquarie
Light Railway north of Sydney.

When Graeme Belbin lovingly restored
“Fairymead” in the early 1990s, little of the origi-
nal archival material was available to assist. Since
that time much original design documentation
has been uncovered, all of which has been used to

é

o {]
Lagfl

[
£
15 .
i ¥
I. N —
i3 —

e |

.,r.‘ . k ::__ e .. _‘ :
Cane train: ‘Fairymead’ in Australia in the 1940s.
Photo from the Bruce Belbin Collection, colorized
by Scott Lawrence, used with permission.

reconstruct the drawings used to design the Accu-
craft model.

The color and decoration of the locomotive has
also been reconstructed using the original specifi-
cation and data from the surviving Baldwin paint
books or “Style Book” held in the Special Collec-
tion at Stanford University.

“Fairymead” and her sisters were painted Bald-
win’s standard “olive green” as the base color, with
deep yellow line work applied based on the “Style
Book’s” standard Style 216 livery, which would
have been particularly prevalent on industrial
locomotives around the turn of the 20th century.

The original boiler jacket of the 1889 and 1907
locomotives were the typical Planished Iron mate-
rial (developed from the original Russia Iron, an
unpainted oxidized, heat- and pressure-treated
metal jacket), while “Fairymead” No. 3 had a pol-
ished copper-steel jacket when delivered in 1925.

The restored “Fairymead” today sports a far
more decorative livery than the original Style 216
and is much removed from the original deep tones
of the 1889 Victorian era. This was partly brought
about by the two-tone green liveries of the 1890s
developed by Baldwin as decorative styles for Bra-
zilian exports.

The Accucraft “Fairymead” brings the original
livery, design and character of the little Baldwin
back to life, exactly how she looked when arriv-
ing in Australia in 1890 and so very typical of the
many industrials built by Baldwin in this period.

— David Fletcher

STEA

#GARDEN

September/October 2014 27




Backyard build/Part 1

Third time is a charm for this ground-based steam layout

t the end of a locomotive
Aconstruction article I wrote

for Steam in the Garden,
November/December 1999, the
last issue of the millennium, the
late editor Ron Brown wrote a
tag about my original live steam
Rivendell & Midland Railroad in
Carol Stream, Ill., being torn up
and stored while our new home
in Bartlett, Ill., outside of Chica-
go, was being built. Ron predict-
ed that like the Phoenix, the rail-
road would rise from the ashes.
That prediction certainly came
true, and the greatly expanded
live-steam layout in Bartlett gave
many hours of operating enjoy-
ment along with being the site of
some great steamups.

History repeated itself in late
2010 when my wife Ruth and I
decided to relocate from the Chi-
cago area to North Carolina. In
2012 we built a home on a heavily
wooded lot with lake frontage on
Lake Norman, just north of Charlotte. Coinciden-
tally, the move-in date was Ruth’s birthday.

I was fortunate in that I knew nearly a year before
the house was finished what area would be available
for the railroad. I knew the location of every small
stream, every major tree, and exactly how much land
could be graded flat to accommodate a live steam
railroad at ground level. Because of conservation
restrictions on our wooded lake lot, this layout was

28 September/October 2014

Logging bridge: Steaming from
Lothloran toward Moria.

Rivendell &
Midland RR

Text, photos and illustration by Les Knoll, P.E.

going to be considerably smaller
than the one in Chicago, but the
scenery couldn’t be beat.

It was known from the start that
major trade-offs would have to
be made. Five-foot radius curves
would have to be used instead of
the 10-foot curves used on the Chi-
cago railroad, and No. 4 switches
would have to replace the No. 6s.
All of the Rivendell & Midland’s
locomotives and rolling stock rep-
resent small prototypes, so this
did not pose any major mechani-
cal difficulties. All the rolling stock
had been run on five-foot radius
indoor test tracks in the garage
during the Illinois winters.

On the newly reincarnated Riv-
endell & Midland, quality would
trump quantity. The beautiful
_ wooded North Carolina scenery
8 was a perfect background for a
logging and mining themed rail-
road, and since excavation of the
available area was essentially a
blank slate, there was the potential for improvement
of every major feature of the previous railroad, and
even room for new ones.

As soon as the “railroad land survey” was finished,
I turned again to my trusty TurboCad software, a
mechanical engineering and architecture oriented
CAD product that I have used in the engineering
profession for decades. This software was used to
design my final HO scale railroad and all three of the

STEAM/::GARDEN



outdoor large-scale layouts. Two-
dimensional CAD modeling was
all that was needed for track plan
development.

Since the curve radius and
switch size had to change, all new
track had to be obtained. Experi-
ences with hand-bent, light-gauge
rail on ties with flimsy rail attach-
ment led to the decision to use
Code 332 sectional track with
five-foot radius curves and six-
foot straight sections.

Aristo-Craft Code 332 alumi-
num sectional track was chosen
because the look and spacing of
the ties was good, the tie-to-rail
attachment was robust, the track
had no center runner that needed
to be hidden with ballast, and the
aluminum rail was cost effective.
(Aristo-Craft went out of business
at the end of 2013; a buyer might
be able to find used or new old
stock by searching the Internet.)

Since this is a purely live-steam
railroad, not one ampere of cur-
rent will ever flow through the
rails, eliminating conductivity
issues. With its deeper cross sec-
tion, the Code 332 aluminum rail
is sturdy enough for this applica-
tion. Deer populate these woods,
not elephants, and believe it or
not, the deer are actually careful
enough not to step on the track!
They are always welcome here.

Samples of straight and curved
track were acquired, and were
“reverse engineered” into Tur-
boCad, creating track building
blocks that could be assembled on
the computer just like assembling
the actual track. The Aristo-Craft
product has an added advantage
in that the tie strips can be disas-
sembled from the rail.

Taking off the tie strips, elimi-
nating nearly all the spacing
between the ties, and reassembling
results in the creation of “bridge
track,” a detail that is often forgot-
ten about on large-scale outdoor
railroads. With streams, ponds
and drainage to contend with, this

STEAM:':GARDEN

Logging
camp at
Lothlorien
Logging
.. line
Anduin River

Rivendell &
Midland
Garden

Railroad

Rivendell Station

=

O Moria

Turntable Station

Denver, N.C. .

Trees

Hobbiton

Station Hobbiton

Lumber

Co. sawmill
Ore dock at
Brandywine

Area = About 35 feet by 50 feet il

Mainline = 104 feet
First run: April 16, 2013
First run with extended logging line: Aug. 5, 2013

Silverlode River

Moria
57 Mining
Co.

Left-hand No. 4 switch
Right-hand No. 4 switch

. ~ I .
~dy \\r \
§ 2

. 5T ,- v -
% asf . e

On golden pond. A freight goes over the trestle toward Rivendell.

September/October 2014 29



Moria: The mining company s Wltches Hat Statlon at Morza

railroad would have its share of bridges.

Switchcrafters of Albany, Ore., builds matching
aluminum Code 332 No. 4 switches to complement
the Aristo-Craft track. After purchasing a sample
switch, these were a hands-down choice. Switch-
crafters also has CAD files of their switches that
could be converted to TurboCad use, an added plus.

Trackage components had been chosen and now
what was needed was a terrific track plan. The Riv-
endell & Midland has always been far more a garden
railroad than a steaming track. Operations have
always been favored over continuous running alone.
It was hoped that the original Rivendell & Midland
concept could continue with the new layout.

The genesis for the operating concept of the Riv-
endell & Midland Railroad was the HO scale railroad
of the same name that once filled the basement of
my Carol Stream, Ill., home. The HO railroad itself
had several predecessors of the same name and
similar concept, but the final HO railroad represent-
ed the concept’s fullest development. That concept
has remained the same throughout all subsequent
changes in size, scale and source of motive power on
my railroads.

The names of towns and other locations in the
concept railroad followed those in the stories of
J.R.R. Tolkien, notably the journey taken by Bilbo
Baggins in “The Hobbit.” The concept railroad is set
in 1910 and is a single-track mainline linking Mid-
land City, the main terminus and largest city on the
line, with the logging town of Hobbiton, the town of
Rivendell and the ore docks at Brandywine River,
then continuing through to the Misty Mountains and
the Mordor Loop.

The line continued on, servicing the Moria Min-
ing Co. (Tolkien’s “Mines of Moria”) with the end
terminus at Lonely Mountain and the logging camps
of Lothlorien. This was a lot of operation to tackle in
HO, and even the large Bartlett, Ill., live-steam rail-

30 September/October 2014

road dropped off a considerable portion
of the route, taking up beyond Midland
City and starting “in the boondocks” of
the logging town of Hobbiton, through
Rivendell and beyond.

Three months before our new lake
house was completed, I was sent on an
engineering assignment to Bangkok,
Thailand. Even though this was a steady
diet of six-day, 60-hour work weeks,
I still had time to work on track plan-
ning, and my office laptop was of course
equipped with my handy-dandy Turbo-
Cad with all the current track plan files.

While working in Thailand, I got the
idea to concentrate on running and
switching in a single direction, clockwise. This way
the “good side” of the Shay could be seen while oper-
ating within the confines of the layout.

There simply was no room for all the passing sid-
ings the Chicago railroad had without the track plan
looking like a “bowl of spaghetti.” Passing sidings
or run arounds are required if a spur or siding is to
be switched from either direction. All sidings and
spurs were laid out to be trailing point when running
clockwise.

A single passing siding or run-around was to be
located at the yard in Rivendell. After this major
decision, everything fell into place. The mainline
would skirt the periphery of the available real estate
for as long a continuous run as possible, and the
yard would be placed on the side of the property
that had the longest track run, so yard sidings could
be long. The mainline turned out to be 104 feet long,
a little over half the size of the Bartlett mainline.

While Midland City was the site of the main rail
yards on the HO layouts, the live steam layouts
moved these yard facilities to Rivendell, since Mid-
land City was no longer modeled. Rivendell became a
much more important city on the live steam layouts.

On the newest version of the Rivendell & Midland,
four towns were to be modeled. Hobbiton was the
beginning of the line and the sawmill town, home of
the Hobbiton Lumber Co. with the ore dock on the
Brandywine River on a nearby spur. Rivendell, the
namesake of the railroad, has become the main yard
facility. Moria is considered to be the far terminus of
the main line and is the home of the Moria Mining
Co. (Tolkien’s “Mines of Moria”).

With the available topography, it was an easy mat-
ter to run a long logging spur beyond Moria. This
spur terminates at Lothlorien, modeled on the HO
railroad as a logging camp at the end of a long log-
ging branch line. Sadly, it was represented by a mere
six-foot spur on the Chicago layout. Now, at the end

STEAM/':GARDEN



of a beautifully scenic 65-foot logging
spur line, it has become a town of its own
as well as a logging camp on the new Riv-
endell & Midland. The yard at Rivendell
consists of a runaround track, one single-
ended siding, and a turntable lead. The
yard is built entirely in the open with no
landscaping obstacles as on previous lay-
outs. The trackage consists of a simplified
straight switch ladder engine in a long
straight lead to the Falls Creek turntable.

This lead can double as an addition-
al siding if need be. It also serves as a
steaming track and is the location of the
coaling tower. Because of the open loca-
tion of the turntable and other yard fea-
tures, there is an opportunity to add an engine house
or even a three-stall roundhouse.

A portion of the back yard that slopes toward the
lakeshore was chosen as the location of the two-
level pond. This pond was the water feature that was
dreamed about on all the previous layouts, but never
realized. Besides being a scenic water feature, the
pond serves four major functions: A log pond for
the sawmill, a location for a sizeable tall ore dock,
it would have two levels with a waterfall between
them, and it was to be spanned by a long, spindly
trestle bridge at its widest point.

The planning of the shape, location and orien-
tation of the pond was as involved as the railroad
itself, and went through at least as many iterations.
Besides serving all these functions, it had to be of a
manageable size for construction and maintenance.

To get the pond exactly the way I wanted it (and
also save some bucks), I hand dug it myself. The
perimeter of the pond was staked out according to
coordinates worked out in TurboCad, and the pond
was dug over about a month period at an age when
many men have since retired. It was my physical fit-
ness program.

The laying of the pond liner and pond rock was
done by landscaping professionals who provided the
nearly four tons of rock needed to complete the proj-
ect. I installed and piped the 3500 gallons-per-hour
pump for the falls, adding a diverter valve for drain-
ing the lower pond when needed. A check valve was
also put in the line so the water in the upper pond is
not siphoned back to the lower pond when the pump
is shut off.

Creating a two-level pond in the side of a hill was
not without its problems. I learned that a six-inch
high dam must be constructed on the entire periph-
ery of the pond to prevent ground water from the
surrounding land from flowing into the pond. If this
is not done, you will have a pond full of brown water

STEAM::=GARDEN

Hobbiton Lumber Co.: Picking up log loads at Lothlorien.

after the first rain. With the pond in place, the main
straight runs of track were staked out in much the
same manner as was done for the pond. Once the
path of trackage was established — a relatively easy
thing to do using sectional track — a four-inch deep
trench was dug and gray No. 78 crushed stone from
a nearby quarry was poured in the trench to a height
several inches above ground. This was leveled using
a three-foot digital level, and the track was laid
directly on the ballast, as is prototype practice.

The ballast is a larger size than was used in the
Ilinois layouts because that is what is available here
in North Carolina. The gray No. 78 crushed stone
drains well, does not wash away severely with our
heavy rains, and most importantly does not contain
the fine dust found in previously used ballast which
got into bearings and valve gear of locomotives, cre-
ating additional wear and maintenance. Some ballast
must be replaced occasionally, but the quarry is only
20 minutes away.

The ground cover in the railroad area is dirt,
brown mulch and leaves. No lawn is growing in the
area. Although this portion of the lot had to be exca-
vated for the house and railroad, an attempt is being
made to restore the entire back yard to its natural
state, as if the woods were to come right up to the
house.

Nothing anchors the track into the ground; it is
free to float on the ballast. The track sections are
joined together with rail clamps from Split-Jaw
Products Inc. of Portland, Ore., something I had
never done before but will never be without again.

The track now stays solidly in place and perma-
nently joined together with no gaps to cause derail-
ments. Since the track floats on ballast, expansion is
not a problem, and in the wooded setting, the rails
do not see a lot of direct sunlight so they stay cooler.

Next time I'll address the operating philosophies
of the Rivendell & Midland Garden Railroad.

September/October 2014 31



Backyard build

Tired of carrying locomotives in and out? Build one of these, a

Train barn

Text, photos and illustration by Dave Frediani

got tired of moving my live-steam trains from
l my garage to my outdoor tracks, so I decided to

build an outdoor train barn. It was very easy to
build. Just like framing a small house. When I deter-
mined how long I wanted it to be, I made a list of the
material I would need.

To build the barn, I started by cutting 18 pieces of
one-inch by two-inch furring strips 12 inches long to
form the studs for both walls. Cut four pieces of one-
inch by two-inch by 72-inches long for the top and
base plates. Now the wall is ready to assemble.

Side wall assembly: I started the side wall assem-
bly by marking the top and base plates six inches on
center for the placement of the studs. I glued the
ends of all the studs placing them on the marked
areas. I used a nail to hold the studs in place at
the top and base, making sure that everything was
square. (I used Elmer’s White Water Resistant Glue
for this project.)

Back wall assembly: The back is built in the same
manner. I cut three one-inch by two-inch by 12-inch
studs. Place a stud on each end and one in the mid-
dle, at six inches on center. Proceed to glue and nail
(same as side wall above) and check to be sure it is
square.

Front assembly: For the front, I cut two one-inch
by two-inch by 12-inch studs, one for each side, and
one one-inch by two-inch by 12-inch header. Glued
and nailed the studs in place. No base plate is needed.

Exterior siding: Next, the plywood for the exterior
siding is measured and cut to fit both sides and the
back of the barn. Nail the cut pieces at each stud. On
the front, I nailed the top plate to the side walls and
took a piece of scrap to hold the bottom of the front
wall in place.

After checking to see if all four walls are squared,
it’s time to construct the roof.

32 September/October 2014

Dave’s train barn: The padlock is off the barn door
and Dave is ready to bring out the locomotives.

Roof construction: The roof was just as easy. Cut
seven pieces of one-inch by six-inch wood for the roof
joists. Mark the center for the roof joist at the base,
which will be 6Y2 inches. Draw a 9o-degree line at the
6%/2-inch mark. By drawing lines from the top cen-
ter of the roof joist to each end of the joists, this will

STEAM/::GARDEN



o

determine the pitch of the roof. Placing
the joists at 12 inches on center, then cut
pieces of the header to fit between the
joists and glue them in place.

Next I cut two pieces of one-half-inch
plywood 10-inches by 75-inches, glued
it to the joist and nailed the plywood
for the roof in place. Again I made sure
the overhang was centered on each side
as well as the front and back.

Over the plywood, I used ceramic
shingles. The first row of shingles are
placed upside down, leaving a one-half-
inch overhang. The reason you put the
shingles upside down is to keep the
water out. The second row of shingles
are placed top up, and staggered so the
space for water run off doesn’t line up
with the row below.

Do the same on the opposite side.
Once the roof is completely shingled,
cut a piece of galvanized sheet metal
two inches by 75 inches at a 9o-degree
angle and place it on the crown of the
roof. Secure the sheet metal by screw-
ing it down.

Now, all that’s left to do is remove
the piece of scrap at the bottom of the
front of the barn. For the front of the
barn, I cut the plywood siding to fit
the opening, 7/2-inches by 11-inches
and made sure I allowed one-half-inch
opening at the bottom for the track.

Project completed. I built my “train
barn” about nine years ago. It sits today
still weather tight.

STEAM::=GARDEN

{ &%

Barn door open: Trains can be secured on the layout without having to carry them indoors after a run.

]

) Front door

Dave S T 14" shorter than

H ing for track
Tl'alll i opening for trac
Barn l D
Not to scale L T .

Front view p Rear view

14" plywood

\\ ]un
. ‘Ill x 2" /
studs
]7"
13" 13"
| 13" | 13"
1" x 2" headers
| n |
lﬂll
‘Ill_>
overhang ‘ ; "y on
ase
plate
III x ZII
studs

September/October 2014 33



| ocomotive review

Don't scare the horses — go with this 1:22.5-scale steam tram

Regner’s ‘Otto’

Text and photos by Shawn Viggiano

really a fan of tram engines

until I was forced — wink,
wink — into playing with my four-
year-old son’s “Toby the Tram
Engine” (a friend of “Thomas the
Tank Engine,” the anthropomor-
phic steam locomotive of literary
and television fame) on a loop of
wooden track.

After hours of rolling “Toby”
with him on the wooden track,
tram engines started to grow on
me (not so much the ones with
a face on them). Then I started
thinking about how a tram engine
would look on my logging layout.
At that time the only live steam
trams I have seen were scratch-
built ones. I figured I might have
to build something.

I have been thinking about
building a backwoods logging
style tram engine for a while. My plan was to use a
single cylinder with a chain drive; something along
the lines of my backwoods engine (a BAGRS Project
engine).

Then Regner Steam & Railway Technology of
Germany came out with the “Otto” and I immedi-
ately fell in love with it. It was the style tram engine
I was looking for to add to my Kittatinny Mountain
Railroad roster for hauling logs. It was a simple
live-steam engine. As soon as I heard that The Train
Department of Hazlet, N.J., had received an order of
“Ottos,” I immediately ordered one. Two days later
it arrived at my doorstep.

Ihave to admit I was never

34 September/October 2014

‘Otto’ mobile: Steaming on the author’s Sussex, N.J., layout.

3 L

g

Inspection

The “Otto” was packaged well and came in the typi-
cal plain box with a picture of the “Otto” on top. My
first step after taking the “Otto” out of the box was to
inspect everything. I made sure all nuts and bolts were
tight and that there was no cosmetic damage. For such
a long trip I found everything in perfect shape.

The “Otto” is part of Regner’s “Easy Line” and
includes a pressure gauge, sight glass, throttle,
reversing lever, a lubricator and link-and-pin style
couplers. It has a few nice detailed parts to add to
the look, such as a bell on top and a nice headlight
up front, as well as a wooden beam.

STEAM/::GARDEN




B
s

After inspecting the “Otto,” I then took the direc-
tions out and started to read them, but soon discov-
ered that they were written for “Konrad,” “Willi” and
“Vincent.” No mention of the “Otto.” Either way,
I continued to read it and substituted the “Willi”
directions for the “Otto.” I had also ordered the
Ronson-style filler valve from The Train Department
to replace the Regner stock valve. It was a simple
task removing the Regner stock valve and replacing
with the more common Ronson valve.

Firing up

Before firing “Otto,” I oiled all the moving parts.
The roof comes off very easy and is held in place
by the side beams. I lifted the roof off and filled the
oiler up with steam oil. (The oiler is disguised as a
steam pump.) Then I continued filling the boiler by
removing the safety valve. (This was the way I filled
up my “Lumberjack” and “Konrad.”)

As T was filling the boiler I noticed half the water
would spit back out. The reason why the water
squirted out is due to the fact that the fill/safety
valve comes off the side of the boiler utilizing an
L-shaped fitting. I contacted Jason Kovac of the
Train Department concerning the issue. Jason con-
tacted Regner and they said that the fill plug was
located on the side of the boiler next to the sight
glass. After further inspection, I found the hex nut
plug that Regner had mentioned.

The disadvantage to using the plug is that you
need a wrench to remove it. The easy solution would
be to install a Regner top-up system and as it was
only a minor inconvenience, I ended up install-
ing Regner’s system. It was an easy install because
Regner engineers had thought ahead and had pre-
drilled a hole in the bottom of the cab to secure the
top-up system.

Normally I like to fill the boiler all the way and
then take about an ounce (3oml) out. Since there is

STEAM::=GARDEN

Insight: Left, ‘Otto’s’ controls viewed with the oof off. Right, ‘Otto’ last winter puiling logs.

b o

no way to do this with the current set up, I just filled
up the boiler until the water reached the top nut on
the sight glass, as per the instructions for the “Willi.”
I then proceeded with filling up the gas tank with
butane until the tank was full.

The moment had come to light the burner. The
gas was slowly turned up as I held a flame to the top
of the stack and the burner immediately lit. My first
official run was done outside when the temperature
was a balmy 17 degrees Fahrenheit, so getting the
pressure up took longer than normal. Once the pres-
sure hit 60psi the safety went off and it was time to
flip the fly wheel.

The “Otto” will start moving at 20psi. Because it
is a single cylinder, it is not self-starting. You have to
flip the fly wheel for the engine to move. After a few
flips of the flywheel the cold water in the cylinder
was replaced with steam and the “Otto” started to
come to life.

It ran on my layout with ease, pulling two log cars
on slight grades. It never hesitated when going up
the grades because of its 3:1 gearing. The “Otto” ran
at a perfect speed and even when the throttle was
opened all the way the speed went from very slow to
slow.

The exhaust runs out a thin copper tube next to
the stack. This gives it a nice steam plume appearing
to come from the smokestack. There is also a for-
ward/reverse lever located on the cylinder. Run time
varies depending on weather, but with one boiler of
water you will get about 15 minutes.

Be careful because “Otto’s” boiler will run out of
water before it runs out of gas — further indicat-
ing why it’s a good idea to install the Regner top-up
system. With the system you will get around 35 min-
utes of run time. I found it’s best to top off the water
every eight minutes or so.

“Otto” has a short wheel base that will allow it to
negotiate around a 31-inch diameter curve; Regner says

September/October 2014 35



‘Otto’s’ origins

ith limited access to Ger-

man rail history material
in the United States (not to men-
tion the language differences),
it’s difficult to create a full pro-
file of the “Plettenberg,” the tram
locomotive Regner Steam and
Rail Technology used as a proto-
type for “Otto.”

Tram engines were used
throughout the world; in the
United States they were known
as “steam dummies” and ran
mostly along or through streets
and roads where horses and
pedestrians were present.

Tram engines were used for
a variety of services from pas-
senger to light industrial use and
had to comply with municipal
regulations, including limiting
steam and smoke emissions.
To get around the smoke issue,
tram engines burned coke, a fuel
with few impurities and a high
carbon content.

Regulations also required
tram machinery to be concealed
from view, with some rules being
so specific as to say skirts had to
be “above four inches from rail
level” and they had to be free
from noise. The enclosure and
noise regulations were to pre-
vent scaring the horses.

Steam tram engines began
being replaced with electric and
gas engines in the 1890s. One
of the more well known tram
engines, especially among the
youngsters, is “Toby” from the

‘Otto’s’ ancestor: ‘Plettenberg’ steams at the Sauerland Small

St

PLETTENBERG

e

—_—

DEY)

Railway in 2012. Photo by Georg Peter Landsiedel.

“Thomas the Tank Engine”
books and TV series; another
notable tram is the Geldersche
Tramwegen of The Netherlands.

What we specifically know
about “Plettenberg” is that it was
built in 1927 by Henschel & Son
in Kassel, Germany, for what is
now known as the Plettenberg-
er Kleinbahn in the industrial
region of North Rhine-Westpha-
lia, Germany.

This was a meter-gauge (3933
inches) light railroad developed
in 1900 that primarily served as
an industrial feeder line to the
area’s long-haul standard-gauge
railroad. According to an anony-
mous history of German light
railways, Plettenberger had “no
fewer than 23 industrial sidings”
over its short 1.8-mile length.

According to a history by the

Deutscher Eisenbhan Verein
(German Railway Club), today
the owner of “Plettenberg,” the
locomotive was used through
1967, when it needed new boiler
certification, which was deemed
too expensive to perform. The
club purchased “Plettenberg” in
1968 and moved it to its shops in
Bruchhausen-Vilsen, Lower Sax-
ony, in 1971. It apparently took
20 years to refurbish the boiler
but starting in the early 1990s,
“Plettenberg” was used on the
club’s railroad.

“Plettenberg” was loaned out
to the Sauerland Small Railway
in Schmallenberg — only 30
miles (46.6km) from Plettenberg
— in 2012 for a weekend tourist
event that produced many pho-
tos and videos.

—S.V.&dmc

it will work on LGB R1 curves, which are 24 inches.

Conclusion

Overall, I am very happy with the Regner “Otto.”
It’s perfect for a beginner; it is an easy engine to get
started and has all the features that the more expen-
sive steamers have.

It’s what I like to call my pack-and-play engine
— it is smooth running, has great pulling power
and runs at a nice slow speed. Further, it has a lot

36 September/October 2014

of potential for those who like to kit bash. The body
is easily removed and could be replaced with some-
one’s own creation.

My one piece of negative feedback is the way the
“Otto” boiler has to be filled. It would be easier to
fill the boiler if it had something on top of the boiler
rather than on the side using the L-shaped fitting.
The top up system solves the problem.

But if you are in the market for a small steam
tram, this is the one.

STEAM/::GARDEN



Wee Bee Loco

e G a —=
Pa I‘tS

Custom Decals
Specifically
Designed for
Your Railroad

Gary Raymond Dual Ball Bearing Wheel Sets

Upgrade to higher
quality wheels!

Easy installation — Reliable
on all large-scale track

Ask your local dealer or call us direct
PO Box 1722-S * 1000 Oaks, CA 91358
805-492-5858 * M-F, 9-5 PS.T

www.trainwheels.com or glraymond@earthlink.net
GARY RAYMOND

\\ Quality Large Scale Metal Wheelsets™ //

Call or email
Stan Cedarleaf
(928) 778-3732

scedarleaf@aol.com
cedarleafcustomdecals.com

Jim Sanders, 317-931-8392
weebeelocoparts@comcast.net

F

SCALE

1:20.32

F

STANDARD
GAUGE

70.64 mm

Fn3

NARROW
GAUGE

45 mm

* Available in 6" lengths of flex track, NS or AL rail
e UV stabilized 9” lengths of tie strip

umberland ¢ Track laying tools also available

OCI '3[ 6543 Hunters Glen Drive; Knoxville, TN 37921
www.CumberlandModelEngineering.com

ngineermng (865) 280-2882

COMPLETE =
YOUR
COLLECTION

Bundled deals at (607) 642-8119 or
visit www.steamup.com.

September/October 2014 37

STEAM::=GARDEN



11 AMAZING TRICKS TO
HAVE MORE
LIVE-STEAM FUN!

s
|
w
|

By Scott E. McDonald,
Carl"Weaver. and the staff of

Hot off the press, Starting in STEAM is now available as both paperback and e-
book editions. Including new material and articles from Steam in the Garden, this
148-page book not only introduces new hobbyists to the fun and excitement of
small-scale live steam, but will also provide experienced steamers with tips and
tricks from seasoned hands. Buy your copy of Starting in STEAM today.

http://www.steamup.com/starting



) Color Catalog $3.50
TRACKSIDE
DETAILS

N R J ERSEY now a product line of

GAUGE ONE CO. Valley Brass & Bronze
8 Spring Valley Rd. AT 1

Park Ridge, NJ 07656

Bob Moser: 201-391-1493

dealer for
ASTER HOBBY CO. INC.

° D-250 Brake iings nz Elbows .
ACCUCRAFT TRAINS J
ASTER HOBBY museum-quality live-steam trains Tl‘ﬂﬂkSi dﬁ Details

LIVE STEAM AND ELECTRIC 7070 N. Harrison Ave.
GAUGE 1 LOCOMOTIVES Pinedale, Calif. 93650

also larger scale & gauge live steam locomotives > = Phone: (559) 439-0419
k e-mail: bob1027jane@verizon.ny www.tracksidedetails.com

Sunset Valley Railroad

The world’s most comprehensive code 250 track system

We offer 45mm, 32mm and dual gauge track in both narrow gauge and mainline scales. We offer 4 kinds of rail,
aircraft alloy aluminum, brass, nickel silver and stainless steel. We have a full range of switches and switch
operators to complement our track. It's a winning combination of price and quality!

Our pneumatic operating system is the
answer for a simple, reliable way to
remotely control your switches. We have a
comprehensive range of parts, including
solenoid control, for your every switching
need. Works with Del-Air and EZ aire

Our narrow gauge track is
prototypically correct, with scale 6ft
long by 8 inch wide ties at 2ft spacing,
with 75 Ib rail — just like the real
railroads. Why put down toy track
when you can get model track made to
the correct dimensions?

Send for catalog and samples - $3

':e make 38|types :f:‘_‘gtf: i Email sales@svrronline.com
rass, stainless an 1=-o11 TOr call 253-862-6748

Rvery rackinaquirement. Check our website for color photos and

movies

www.svrronline.com

STEAM/-GARDEN September/October 2014 3O

All our track and switches are made in the USA and are in stock.
Our switches are recognized as among the best in the hobby




Complete your collection!

Don’t miss out — back issues for only $6 each

Vol. 24, No. 4; Issue
134; July/August 2014
Scratch building the
1:20.3-scale, four cyl-
inder Heisler (Part One
of a three-part series).
* Making Yankee-style
cross heads and guides
e Snowbound in Scran-
ton — steamup almost
canceled » Mysteries
of abrasive water-jet

EETREN . s it 14 sas
Aﬁ?ﬂu&ﬂdﬂﬂ!ﬂ
atch building
the 1: m.s-um four cylinder

HEISLER

cutting explained ® A
review of Regner's ‘Max" kit locomotive.

Vol. 24, No. 1; Issue
131; January/February
2014

*Review of WuHu Bow-
ande’s 1:32-scale British
A4 » Making 1:32-scale
heavyweight passenger
cars (series Part One)
Modifying ‘Dora’s’ re-
verser lever (series Part
Three) o Car carriers
made from corrugated
plastic ® New products:
Remote Control Systems, Regner, Accucraft.

Vol. 23, No. 4; Issue 7
1828|d ._luIvIAugtll]st_ I2’.013 -
uilding a new boiler

to experiment with EMMB'
fuels (series Part Twao)

= Starting in Steam:
Getting help. = Building
a better Beyer-Garratt
carrier ® Building a
locomotive with hand
tools. (series Part Ong) ®
Accucraft's 'Emma’ does
not disappoint ® How to
make ‘Emma’s’ safety valve more accessible.

RN
STEAM/.GARDEN)|

a7 e 1 Prartach anade.
8 Prviese, B hiveery Lok Tmma'y' B med]

Vol. 24, No. 3; Issue
133; May/June 2014
Steam on the Bayou:
Diamondhead steamers
get a chance to operate
a full-size locomotive ®
Reviews of two Accu-
craft locomotives: Quarry
Hunslet, S.P. M-6. o

Adding a pressure gauge
toyour ‘Dora.” @ Origami
for passenger-car vesti- BRI

bules. e New products:
Three new engines from three manufacturers.

Vol. 23, No. 6; Issue
130; November/
December 2013

* Building Aster's Chal-
lenger = Hot trains, cool
venue — National Sum-
mer Steamup sets up in
a new hall e Steamup
etiquette # Boiler bands
— adding them to dress
up your ‘Dora’ (series
Part Two) ® Backdating
— Tuming a D&RGW
C-19 into East Broad Top's No. 7.

*Jumnes slesmag < Tors” et Dachdatieg @ G17

Vol. 23, No. 3; Issue
127; May/June 2013
Diamondhead at 20. The
gathering was special,
with a 20th anniversary
and a changing of the
guard = Diamondhead
layouts ® Accucraft's
C-25— a live steamer
reviews the company's
latest and gives it an
‘A’s Fuel experiments
— building a new loco,
from the boiler up (series Part One).

Circle the issue number of the back issue(s) you want delivered:

134 133 132 131 130 129 128 127
I 122 121 120 19 18 M7 16 115

110 103 108 107 106 105 104 103

%3 997 9% 9% 9% 93 92 9%
I 86 85 84 8 8 81 80 79

74 72 N 70 69 68 67

56
49 48 47 46 45 44 43 42
37 3% 34 3 32 3 3

I 62 61 60 59 58 57 55

29

I Number of issues circled X836 s
I U.S.first-class postage 040 ferreravees
Non-U.S. postage ) T

I Total payment .......

Vol. 24, No. 2; Issue
132; March/April 2014
Lowering ‘Dora’s’ bailer
(series Part Four) e
Crafting a coal bumer
— seratch building a
Colorado Consolidation
e A clerestory roof (Part
Two in heavyweight cars
series) ® Rivet Divot —
make your own toal for
adding metal details ®
Review of the book The
Angola Horror” ® New products: wagons.

Vol. 23, No. 5; Issue
129; September/
October 2013

Ben builds a boiler: A
14-year-old machines a
backwoods-type logging
locoe Ben's father talks
about the projecte
Exploring Accucraft's
‘Dora’e Shortening
‘Dora’s’ throttle valve:
First in a series of many
modifications  Building
a better treadmill: creating a roller system.

Vol. 23, No. 2; Issue
126; March/April 2013
Starting in steam:
Choosing your first
lacomotive © Starting in
Steam: Valves  7/8ths
cars by Dave Frediani

e (perations: Sched-

"Slm'tmq
STEAM

uled live-steam running ‘

with multiple traing ®
Diamond in the chuff:

A chuff enhancer for a
diamond stack ® Cupola
View: Highballing.

Mail to: Steam in the Garden, P.0. Box 335, Newark Valley, N.Y. 13811-0335. Or call Marie at (607) 642-8119 for bundled prices.
Also, you can visit http://www.steamup.com/ (push the “Buy back issues” button) for quicker on-line ordering.

126 125 124 123 Name
M4 M3 11z 1 I
102 101 100 99 Address
90 8 8 8 I
8 77 % 15 City State Zip
B6 65 64 63 =
54 5 51 50
N w0 g g Lountry Phone I
28 2] 26 25 .
Email
................ $ I
________________ $ MC/Visa/Discover
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, $ Expiration Security code I
-3 Signature I



HARD TO FIND

small fasteners for the live steam
hobbyist at reasonable prices.

Examples: Socket head cap screws,
4-40 x 3/4 alloy — $4.75/100,

America’s -Leadzr-zg Distributor of stainless — $6.95/100. Hex head
Quality Railroad Art & machine screws, 2-56 X 3/8 stain-
Embroidered Clothing less — $7.25/100. 2-56 x 1/2 brass

— $5.75/100.
* Railroad Prints . .
* Original Paintings Sizes 0-80 thru 10-32 in brass, alloy,
* Over 850 railroad logos for embroidery, aluminum & stainless. Call, fax or
with hundreds of different variations. write for FREE CATALOG.
* Railroad Clothing
e Caps, Jackets, Shirts and More ... MICRO FASTENERS
e Jackets starting at $79.95 kesbury Rd St. 2 Phone (800) 892-6917
2 o pesbety Q4 Sw?  FAX (908) 236-8721

email: info@microfasteners.com
visit our web site: http:/ /microfasteners.com

WWW.j elsma.com
1-904-221-3513 © Jacksonville, FL. &

.

B Llagas Creek Railways

: | Adivision of NRRR, Inc. — Serving the hobby for more than 25 years

' W All rail, ties and castings produced in the U.S.A.

M Complete line of Code 215 and Code 250 track products
in nickel silver & alumninum.

M Narrow- and standard-gauge ties made to the correct scale.

M Curved switches made from No. 3 to No. 10 or more.

M Double-slip switches, Nos. 6, 8 & 10 available.

M Custom-made crossing & double-crossover switches made
to most angles. Prices to be quoted at time of order.

M Points and frogs castings available.

M Rail ships in 1-3 working days; track in 3-6 days.

M Hand-crafted switches delivered in 2-6 weeks.

NEW Air-Matic Control System

B Complete air system for controlling switches, etc.
M Price list will be posted soon on our web site.

For a list of our dealers, visit http://www.llagastrack.com
Phones: (410) 827-6655, (443) 506-1008, C (410) 279-0787

Credit cards accepted

STEAM/':GARDEN September/October 2014 41



p

* TRIPLE R
SERVI

Boiler work, custom builds, retrofits, overhauls and kit builds

» Custom-built track frames
* Multi-fuel (coal, alcohol,

ceramic gas) boilers
Aster Mikado, Aster K4, Aster Hudson,
Accucraft CPR Hudson (coal only)

* Aster kit building
Contact us for job scheduling

or a price quote
All boilers conform to G1MRA and AMBSC specifications.

231 Rutland Ave., Mt. Holly, N.J. 08060
609-280-8744
www.realsteamservices.com
tr3services@gmail.com
Charles & Ryan Bednarik & Justin Koch

L) b

WALSALL
MODEL
INDUSTRIES

s
B
Suppliers of wheel castings,
White metal fittings, laser cut frames,
Lost wax brass castings, Handrail knobs
Loco and wagon Kkits in brass, Cylinder
castings, Axles, Bushes, Crank pins,
Screw link couplings

Catalogue of castings and parts £2.20 plus p&p
Catalogue of Loco and wagons kits £1.20 plus p&p

Unit 16/17 Ashmore industrial estate,
Short acre street, Walsall,
West midlands, WS2 8HW U.K.
Tel (+44) 01922 633718

website

www.walsallmodelindustries.co.uk
e-mail

info@walsallmodelindustries.co.uk

SOUTHERN PACIFIC CAB FORWARDS
FLAT FACE AC-6 or later AC-12

SOUTHERN PACIFIC

- e e - ol o AR

ab Forward by RMC
Engine No. 4145 as it appeared in 1955 (shown unweathered) —
2 units available.

Engine No. 4128 in 1946 (black or silver front with “SOUTHERN
PACIFIC LINES” tender) — 1 unit only.

AC-6 features include:

W Riveted “flat face” cab
B Spoked drivers

M Detailed 160-C3 tender w/heater
M Piping/details for dates modeled

Each AC-6 is carefully track tested before final detailing,
painting and weathering.

M Cab lighting, incl. pressure gauges
B Axle pump bypass moved out of cab
B Tuned tracking and suspension

B Spring-centered pilot truck

o .. " .‘: _.'—-i*:;‘:‘_z; ; . p n
Accucraft AC-11 and AC-12 Cab Forwards
M AC-12 No. 4294, first run NIB.
M Track tested new first run AC-12.

M Pre-owned, second run AC-12 — as new.

M Pre-owned, first run AC-12 — 2 units available.

M Cab and tender for AC-11 No. 4274 to convert any of above.
Other items offered:
B AC-11/12 drivers

W AC-11/12 tenders
B Renumbering to AC-10 No. 4232 or AC-11 No. 4265

M First-run crosshead upgrade kits
M Lighting packages installed

CAB FORWARDS by RMC

518-798-0080 or 518-791-0220 (cell) alan_redeker@roadrunner.com
Alan Redeker: Live Steam Cab Forward Conversions & Sales

42 September/October 2014 STEAM/-GARDEN



April Fool’s Day letter

All T can say is wow and wow. The cover photo of
issue No. 133 (May/June 2014) is terrific. The loco is
amazing. I especially like the attention to detail. The
piping in front of the stack is well done and not often
seen in most model work. The upgrading of the loco to
include “hidden” ditch lights is a nice touch. The paint
job is a great “out of the box and-or shop,” but I would
have preferred more weathering. Speaking of that,
the weathering is not very well done, just some minor
streaking from the stack and the smoke box door.

While the loco is pretty well done, the line side
brush is way too tall and obscures a well done
cyclone fence (with barbed wire on top) and some
car models in the adjacent lot.

I also noted that the number of rivets on the
smoke box front is incorrect. The texture on the
front buffer beam shows that the model maker must
have been getting tired. It could have been cleaned
up with a few touches of a file.

The use of Photoshopped smoke and steam above
the stack is way too obvious. The figure in the back-
ground has a paint error in the white blob on its
chest. Other than these minor notes, it is a pretty
good cover shot.

Myron Smith
Marksville, Wash.

Editor’s note: Of course,
Myron is joking (some-
what); the locomotive is a
full-size behemoth driven
by some lucky attend-
ees of the International
Small-Scale Steamup in
Diamondhead last Janu-
ary. Others unwilling to
commit thoughts to vir-
tual paper have criticized
that it is not a model live-
steam engine. Sorry; that
photo by Rick Parker was the best of the almost 300
that were submitted for publication.

qn- nalet, S:P. M6 revigws * ‘Dora’ pressute gatge
| * Origaii Tor passenger-car ve uxmm

On-line archive
Just a quick note to thank Steam in the Garden
for putting magazine indexes on line. My search for
live-steam RC servo applications quickly found pay
dirt with your web site’s information.
Bob Winkel
Rochester, Mich.

Editor’s note: Readers who have an account at
Steamup.com and sign on can see this new feature
under the site’s left-hand side group of buttons
headed “Magazine.” (You need not be a subscriber
to either the print or digital edition to see this fea-
ture.) The button “Search back issues” brings up a
form that allows you to search for headline, author
or keyword topic (it is not a full-text search) for
issues dating back to issue No. 60, June/July 2001.

r[r?emate Countnol Sqdede

2.4 Ghz RADIO CONTROL

FOR LIVE STEAM & Bl'IT ERY IIII!

®TX-3 BIND

YOUR

BASIC LIVE STEAM_ ADVANCED LIVE STEAM

COMPLETE

COLLE GTIDN

3% FUNCTION 7 x FUNCTION
3 x SERVO CONTROL 3 x SERVO CONTROL
THE FIRST DSM2 5 CH 2.4 Ghz
DIGITAL PROPORTIONAL R/C
YOU CAN FIT IN YOUR POCKET.
5 x Servo version available.
Programmable “Auto Bind” DSM2 RX's
Deltang R/C TX2 module marked CE
FCC compliant but not approved.

P.0. Box 578, Casino, NSW, 2470.
Tel 0429 029 083 Pay Pal available.

Steam in the Garden has a
cache of magazines dating
back to the 1990s. You can

(607) 642-8119

| website: www.rcs-rc.com E-Mall: info@rcs-rc.com

STEAM:':GARDEN

get combo back-issue deals.

www.steamup.com

Metric or Imperial

ww.rulers-of-the-world.com

over 2 0 OScaIes

7" 13" & 25" Scale Rulers

W

September/October 2014 4.3



Sept. 3-6, 2014 — Thirty-fourth Narrow Gauge
Convention, Overland Park Convention Center, Kan-
sas City, Mo. Layout tours, modular layouts, clinics,
dealers. Info: http://www.kansascity2014.com.

Sept. 18-21, 2014 — Fall Steamup, Staver Loco-
motive, Portland, Ore. Info: http://www.staverloco-
motive.com.

Sept. 27-28, 2014 — Greater Cincinnati Garden
Railway Society Steamup, West Chester, Ohio. All
Gauge One live steamers welcome; layout features two
outdoor loops of track. Info: wmn.rail@gmail.com.

Nov. 28, 2014 — Gauge One Turkey Trot, Penn-
sylvania Live Steamers, Collegeville, Pa. Info: http://
www.palivesteamers.org.

Jan. 11-18, 2015 — International Small Scale
Steamup and Arts Festival, Diamondhead Inn and
Suites, Diamondhead, Miss. Called “the most impor-
tant small-scale event in the U.S.,” Diamondhead
includes 24-hour steaming, a “flea market,” semi-
nars, dealer tables, a festive meal and extracur-
ricular activities. Diamondhead Inn & Suites: (228)
255-1300. Info: Patrick Darby, kspat@bellsouth.net,
(985) 867-8695; http://www.diamondhead.org.

Feb. 13-15, 2015 — Presidents’ Day Steamup,
Electric City Trolley Museum (Steamtown), Scran-
ton, Pa. Info: Clem O’Jevich Jr., (570) 735-5570 or
wrunloco@aol.com.

July 15-19, 2015 — National Summer Steamup,
Lions Gate Hotel, McClellan, Calif. Multiple lay-
outs, more than a dozen loops, 38,000-square-foot
steamup hall; open 7 a.m.-1 a.m. Clinics, dealers’
room, door prizes, swap tables, Saturday night BBQ.
Lions Gate room reservations: (866) 258-5651. Info:
http://www.summersteamup.com or (650) 898-7878.

Regular steamups

Upstate N.Y. Steamers. Several steamups per
year in various locations around Western New York.
Info: http://www.tinyurl.com/upstatesteamers.

Southern California Steamers. Contact Jim
Gabelich for dates, places and other pertinent infor-
mation. (310) 373-3096. jfgabelich@msn.com.

On the Brink Live Steamers. Wednesday, and occa-
sional weekend, greater Sacramento, Calif., steamups
on elevated live-steam tracks at two locations. Info:
Paul Brink (916) 635-1559, paulbr@aol.com.

Puget Sound Garden Railway Society. Two
steamups per month, one at the Georgetown Pow-
erplant in Seattle on the second Saturday and a
steamup at a member’s track on the fourth Saturday.
Info: http://psgrs.org/livesteamtimetable.html.

Pacific Coast Live Steamers. Irregularly sched-
uled backyard steamups, mostly in S.F. Bay Area.
Info: http://www.p-c-l-s.org/.

Michigan Small Scale Live Steamers (MSSLS).
Info: http://www.mssls.info/.

Greater Baton Rouge Model Railroad Club Open
House and Gauge One Steamup. Info: Ted Powell,
(225) 236-2718 (cell), (225) 654-3615 (home), pow-
ell876 @hotmail.com.

44 September/October 2014

NARROW GAUGE
WWW,. AND SHORT LINE GAZETTE 3
Cl L ACCURATE INFORMATION FOR FINE MODELBUILDING 2 Reindeer Pass
Gardenlines, B Themragazine tiacsally %)) Railroad
¢ /f‘f Y
‘net’ - > about what’s'on and LRSS
_ around narrov?"gaugea Garden Railroad Supplies
Nancy Nowvis % A and short lme tracks
creates gardens ¢ “. // T W - FULL LINE “G” SCALE DEALER
fow T | é/’,. \\ Accucraft, Air Wire, Aristocraft,
7 yf’ RN Bridgewerks, Cordless Renovations,
#/,;- »pJ-";l‘ Hartland, Just Plain Folks, Kadee,
(925) 408-9402 g’fé, A’/h‘\‘“ LGB, Massoth, Ozark Min.,
nunorris@aol.com g Phoenix, PIKO, QSI, Split Jaw,
Lic. #870086 .l USA Trains
= : www.ReindeerPass.com
g = 1y ./
o - ‘__ : 40, Canada $45,Overseans $33.(0: ﬁw.,‘, m,' (515) 984-6946
oM e rer Pl : & PO.Box26, LosAltos, CA 94023 "+ Mike & Renee Kidman
B el P i S SA & MasterCard-orders call: US. 1-800-545-4102, 1 o
e S V 128-0840 * PayPal www.ngslgazette.com wners
STEAM/'-GARDEN



Advertiser index

Accucraft Trains 24-25, 48
Art Knapp Trains 2
Aster Hobby USA LLC 47
Back on Track 11
Bear Creek Railroad 26
Cab Forwards by RMC 42
Cedarleaf Custom Railroad Decals ........cccccovuecrruccrreccrnnns 37
Cumberland Model Engineering ........cccceeecrnecrneccunnccrnnns 37
Dave Frediani 12
Eaglewings Iron Craft 46
G Scale Junction 7
Garden Lines 44
Gary Raymond Wheels 37
Graham Industries 4
Green Velvet Oils 13
Hartford Products 12
Hyde Out Mountain Live Steam .........cccccevnieenrvenevennnnes 6
International Small Scale Steamup .......cccccceverivecereennne. 6
Jelsma Graphics 41
Kadee Quality Products 8
Llagas Creek Railways 41
Micro Fasteners 41
Model Decal Depot 8
Model Railroad News 45
MVB Schug 13
Narrow Gauge and Short Line Gazette ........cccccceuevveeeeene 44
North Jersey Gauge One Co. ......ccccovveeerreeereceeeeieeecenens 39
Phil’'s Narrow Gauge 1
PM Research, Inc. 46
Reindeer Pass Railroad 44
Remote Control Systems Australia ..........cccoceeverivieriieens 43
Roundhouse Engineering Co. Ltd. .....cocooivciicrncrineee 13
Rulers of the World 43
San Juan Decals 1"
Silver State Trains 14-15
Split Jaw Products Inc. 46
Staver Locomotive 10
Sunset Valley Railroad 39
The Summerlands Chuffer 10
The Train Dept. 9
Trackside Details 39
Triple R Services 42
Walsall Model Industries 42
Wee Bee Loco 37
Wuhu Brand Arts & Crafts Co. Ltd . ..o 3

Nobody Covers
the Hobby Better!

Great Features,
In-Depth Reviews,
plus the Latest News

EDITION
Apple’s
Newsstand

DAILY NEWS UPDATES ON
www.ModelRailroadNews.com

DON’T MISS AN ISSUE...
SUBCRIBE TODAY!

12 ISSUES - ONLY $34.95
877-787-2467 or 816-285-6560
PO BOX 48 - BUCKLIN, MO 64631

subs@WhiteRiverProductions.com

STEAM::=GARDEN

Steam ... it’s the real thing!

M bevidims * ‘Dora* pa o
i fox passenger-car vesigatog + 2 4

Do you just want to
run trains? Steam in
the Garden explains
how to build the best
backyard live-steam
railroads and how to
build portable layouts as well.

Want to make improvements on your
locomotive? Steam in the Garden has
dozens of articles every year that show
you in detail how to add features to

mall-scale live-steam
Sraﬂroading — using
models that are any-
where from 1:13.7 scale to
1:32 scale and run on 32mm
or 45mm track — is a fun
hobby that has room for rivet counters
and freelancers, prototype purists and
lovers of whimsy.
Steam in the Garden is the only
magazine devoted entirely to cover-

ing the small-scale live-steam hobby.
Since 1990 the magazine has taken
readers inside the railroads and inside
the workshops of the leading modelers
and shown how fun and easy live steam
model railroading can be. Six times a
year, Steam in the Garden gives sub-
scribers a look at the current trends in
the hobby and reviews the latest prod-
ucts available.

Are you a builder of live-steam mod-
els (or do you want to be)? Steam in the
Garden has detailed articles that ex-
plain how experienced builders create
those once-in-a-lifetime projects that
can’t be found anywhere else.

your small-scale loco or make your roll-
ing stock run better.

Want to know what’s happening at
the leading live-steam events? Steam in
the Garden will take you there, to give
you a flavor of what’s happening, both
on the track and in the clinic rooms, as
well as the latest products shown by ex-
hibitors.

Steam in the Garden has a new edi-
tor, but the magazine is sticking to its
20-year history of giving hobbyists the
best information, illustrated profuse-
ly, in an easy-to-read format. Fill out
the form below and subscribe today to
Steam in the Garden.

Yes, | want to subscribe to Steam in the Garden magazine. Please

rush the next six issues of the bimonthly magazine to the address be-
low. |'ve enclosed $35 for a regular U.S. subscription, $43 for a first-class
mail U.S. subscription, $US42 Canada/Mexico, $US72 overseas. Mail to:
Steam in the Garden, PO Box 335, Newark Valley, N.Y. 13811-0335.

Name I
Address

I City State_ Zip__  Country I
Phone Email

I MC/Visa/Discover I
Expiration Security code

September/October 2014 4.5



PRODUCTS, IHc www.splitiaw.com
splitiaw@railclamp.com
1-877-762-4822

10am to 2pm (PST)

&4

Engine
Carrier/Loader
Reversing
Loop Units h
Rever51ng UllltS Ez- LOADERSeaS|Iy place al

your rolling stock onto the track.

Rail
New
Clamps Reversing
EZ- Loop
Units &
Loaders Automatic

‘Y’ Turnout

Roadbed
Railbed
Bridges
Trestles, Portals, and more

The REVERSING UNIT works by sensing a lack of
current flow. Therefore, travel time and distance
traveled between destinations are not relevant.

You can have multiple destinations.

jﬁﬂﬂ@J JES)

www.pmmodelengines.com

Model Steam Engines, Boilers, & Accessories
Ready to Run Stirling Cycle Engines
Model Gas Engines & Accessories
Model Valves & Pipe Fittings

PM Research Inc.
www.pmmodelengines.com

Call for a Free Catalog
585-593-3169

EAGA ‘&2‘75 MN&S

SCRAFT

S

I RO
== ez

v
~~ /IS _ _
www.eaglewingsironcraft.com
Phone: (602) 276-8101

"Let Eaglewings help you
design your layout today.

Expandable with Passing Tracks and Bridges

46 September/October 2014

 dor and Ot Pt Laouts

Eaglewings’ all weather solid steel

layouts are easy to move and
setup. They can be customized
to your configuration and are
built to last.

Check Our Web Site . (
_ For Open House Events in December and April _

—

STEAM/':GARDEN



Aster Hobby USA LLC

125 Fairgrove Trail Campobello SC 29322 USA
Tel: 864 587 7999 Fax: 864 587 2299

Web: www.asterhobbyusa.com Email: service@asterhobbyusa.com
Exclusive U.S. importer and distributor for Aster live-steam locomotives and accessories
If your passion demands 1/32-scale live steam models of highest precision, aesthetic presentation and prototypical functionality,
look no further than Aster. All locomotives are designed and manufactured by Aster Hobby Co. Inc. of Yokohama, Japan.

Great Northern S2 No. 2584

A g

T T e — — e e —_—

One of the most enjojable and re- since the USRA Mikado. You will volved, a few of these kits are left
liable Asters to build and operate not be disappointed. No waiting in- in stock for immediate delivery.

Union Pacific 4-8-4 FEF3 No. 844

Rebuilt Merchant Navy Class

By the time you read this, the BR Merchant Navy
Class “Clan Line 35028 may have already sold out.
Call us to see if any are still available. (Scheduled for
late spring 2014 release.)

The pilot model for this most popular  version is projected for late 2014 re-

Auth o I'iZ e d Southern Steam Trains LLC locomotive is now under development lease and will be available in black or
Travelers Rest, $.C. 29690 and expected to be available for eval- two-tone gray. Reservation deposits
d l Tel.: 864-834-3954 vation this summer. The production of $1000 will be required
ea erS Web: southernsteamtrains.com : p :
Bear Creek Railroad Gauge One Lines H H . H
Surrey, B.C., Canada V4P 1P7  Stittsville, Ont., Canada K2S 1P8 Stl" available: ThunderbOIt’ BaIdWIn Tank’ Krauss Tank
Tel.; 604-535-2454 Tel.: 613-836-6455 oy
Email: pantages@telus.net Email: gaugeonelines@yahoo.com ey 1
Quisenberry Station North Jersey Gauge One Co. /
Alexandria, Va. 22309 Park Ridge, N.J. 07656
Tel.: 703-799-9643 Tel.: 201-391-1493

Web: quisenberrystation.com Email: bobl027jane@aol.com




@] ACCUCRAFT TRAINS

MUSEUM QUALITY BRASS MODELS

0 : I " 3 A I —h‘ = ..
A S .M.J ;\xuu_ .....

“L& P, “as'lt\_ TA2T f‘t?‘h """-*‘ “-‘k ';-'T- ':- .." '.‘ { "--."

CHESAPEAKE & OHIO / VIRGINIAN RAILWAY
H8 ALLEGHENY 2-6-6-6

Butane Fired, Live Steam
Limited Production
Gauge One

www.accucraft.com





